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EN
Congratulations on your purchase.  
For the maximum protection and comfort of 

your child, it is essential that you read 

through the entire manual carefully and 

follow all instructions.

FR
Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat.  
Pour une protection maximale et un confort 

optimal de votre bébé, il est essentiel de lire 

attentivement et intégralement le mode 

d’emploi et de respecter les instructions.

DE
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zu  
Ihrem Kauf. 
Zum besten Schutz und optimalen Komfort 

Ihres Baby ist es wichtig, die 

Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig und 

sorgfältig zu lesen und zu beachten. 

NL
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop.   
Voor een maximale bescherming en een 

optimaal comfort voor je baby is het 

essentieel de volledige handleiding 

zorgvuldig door te kijken en op te volgen.

ES
¡Enhorabuena por tu compra!  
Para ofrecer la máxima protección y un 

óptimo confort para tu bebé, es muy 

importante que leas el manual atentamente 

y sigas las instrucciones de uso.

IT
Congratulazioni per il vostro acquisto. 
Per la massima protezione e per un comfort 

ottimale del vostro bambino è molto 

importante leggere e seguire attentamente 

tutte le istruzioni.

PT
Felicitámo-lo pela sua compra.   
Para uma máxima protecção conforto para 

o seu bebé, é importante que leia 

atentamente e siga todas as instruções de 

utilização. 

PL
Gratulujemy zakupu.  
Aby zapewnić dziecku najwyższy poziom 

bezpieczeństwa i komfortu, należy uważnie 

zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją i ściśle jej 

przestrzegać. 

TR
Maxi Cosi Mura Plus oto güvenlik 
koltuğunu satın aldığınız için sizi 
tebrik ederiz.
Bebeğiniz için en iyi koruma ve en iyi konfor 

için kullanım kılavuzunun tamamını dikkatlice 

okuyup buna uymanız son derece önemlidir.

EL
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας.
Για μέγιστη προστασία και άνεση του 
παιδιού σας, πρέπει να διαβάσετε 
προσεκτικά ολόκληρο το εγχειρίδιο και 
να ακολουθήσετε όλες τις οδηγίες.

RU
Поздравляем Вас с покупкой.
Чтобы обеспечить максимальную 
защиту и комфорт Вашего ребенка, 
существенно важно, чтобы Вы 
тщательно прочитали все руководство 
и следовали всем инструкциям.

UK
Вітаємо із вдалим придбанням. 
Для максимальної безпеки і комфорту 
Вашої дитини, необхідно дуже уважно 
ознайомитись з цією інструкцією та 
ретельно дотримуватись ії при 
подальшому використанні виробу.

ET
Õnnitleme teid ostu puhul.
Lapse maksimaalse kaitse ja mugavuse 

nimel on oluline, et te loeksite kogu juhendi 

hoolikalt läbi ning järgiksite kõiki juhiseid.
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•     Check that the pram body or seat unit or car seat 
attachment devices are correctly engaged before use.

•     This product is not suitable for running or skating or any 
other sport activities.

•     Not suitable for over night sleeping, your child may be 
at risk of serious harm or injury.

•     Any load attached to the handle, backrest or sides 
affects the stability of the pram/pushchair.

•    To avoid the risk of suffocation, keep all plastic bags and 
packaging out of reach of babies and young children.

•     Raincover uses: Do not use in sunny weather because 
of excessive heat. Do not use the rain cover without the 
hood. Use only under adult supervision.

•     Always check that the brake is fully engaged before 
letting go of your stroller.

•     Never let your child climb into or out of the stroller alone. 

Chassis care advice

1.  The product must be maintained regularly to provide 
full satisfaction. We advise you to check and if 
necessary clean mechanical parts every fortnight.

2.  Wipe the frame with a clean cloth. Clean and dry 
thoroughly the chassis, every time you’ve been in 
muddy or sandy areas, to avoid rust.

3.  Do not use grease or oil.
4.  Your pushchair may not work properly if it is not 

maintained regularly.

5.  Do not force it if it becomes difficult to fold it up or 
unfold it. Clean the product.

6.  If difficulties persist, contact your supplier.
7.  Caring: Use a sponge and mild soap. Do not use 

detergent.
8.  For washing the garment, please consult the 

instruction label.

Important
Keep these instructions 
for future reference.

Safety

Our products have been carefully designed and tested to 
ensure your baby’s safety and comfort. Complies with 
safety requirements - Tested in an approved laboratory in 
accordance with order no. 91-1292 - December 1991 - 
EN1888:2012.

1.  This vehicle is intended for children from 0 months and 
up to 15 kg. 

2.  Never carry more than 1 child per place in the 
pushchair at a time.

3.  Never lift the pushchair with the child inside it.
4.   If the manufacturer of your pushchair recommends 

using it in combination with a carrycot or a car seat, 
then, the maximum weight for the combination is that 
indicated on the additional product.

5.   If the manufacturer of your pushchair recommends 
using it in combination with a carrycot or car seat, 
always have them facing you.

6.   Never use stairs or escalators with your child in the 
pushchair.

7.   Always use the most recline position when used for 
new born babies. 

8.  The brake must always be on when putting the child in 
or taking him out. Always use the parking brake, even 
when standing still for only a few moments!

9.  Only use accessories or spare parts sold or approved 
by the manufacturer. Using other accessories could  
be dangerous.

10.  For buggies with accessories (depending on the 
version), please respect the maximum weight loads 
indicated below: Ex: Maximum permitted weight for the 
play tray 2 kg. Maximum permitted weight for the net 
bag 2 kg. Maximum permitted weight for the storage 
pocket 1 kg. Maximum permitted weight for the  
basket 2 kg.

WARNING:
•     Never leave your child unattended.
•     Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged  

before use.
•     To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept away  

when unfolding and folding this product.
•     Do not let your child play with this product.
•     Always use the restraint system. Rings for attaching an 

extra harness are on each side, beside the seat belt.
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removed from the product or has been changed. 
Examples of normal wear and tear include wheels and 
fabric worn down by regular use and the natural 
breakdown of colors and materials due to normal aging of 
the product.

What to do in case of defects:
Should problems or defects arise, your first point of 
contact is the authorized dealer or retailer recognized by 
us. Our 24 months warranty is recognized by them(1).  
You must present your proof of purchase, made within 
the 24 months preceding the service request. It is easiest 
if you get your service request pre-approved by us. If you 
submit a valid claim under this warranty, we may request 
that you return your product to the authorized dealer or 
retailer recognized by us or that you ship the product to 
us in accordance with our instructions. We will pay for 
shipment and for return freight if all instructions are 
followed. Damage and/or defects neither covered by our 
warranty nor by the legal rights of the consumer and/or 
damage and/or defects with respect to products that are 
not covered by our warranty can be handled at a 
reasonable fee.

Rights of the consumer:
A consumer has legal rights pursuant to applicable 
consumer legislation, which may vary from country to 
country. The rights of the consumer under applicable 
national legislation are not affected by this warranty.

Lifetime Warranty:
Under the terms and conditions published on our website 
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty we offer a voluntary 
manufacturer’s Lifetime Warranty to first users. To claim 
this Lifetime Warranty you need to register on our 
website.

This warranty is provided by Dorel Netherlands. We are 
registered in The Netherlands under company number 
17060920. Our trading address is Korendijk 5, 5704 RD 
Helmond, The Netherlands, and our postal address is  
P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands.

The names and address details of other subsidiaries of 
the Dorel group can be found on the last page of this 
manual and on our website for the brand concerned.

(1) Products purchased from retailers or dealers that remove or 
change labels or identification numbers are considered 
unauthorized. Products purchased from unauthorized retailers 
are also considered unauthorized. No warranty applies to these 
products since the authenticity of these products cannot be 
ascertained.

Environment

Keep plastic covering away from children to avoid 
suffocation. 

For environmental reasons, when you have stopped using 
this product, we ask that you dispose of the product in the 
proper waste facilities in accordance with local legislation. 

Questions

Please contact your local Maxi-Cosi distributor or visit  
our website, www.maxi-cosi.com. When doing so please 
have the following information to hand:
- Serial number;
- Age (height) and weight of your child.

Warranty

Our 24 months warranty reflects our confidence in the 
high quality of our design, engineering, production and 
product performance. We confirm that this product was 
manufactured in accordance with the current European 
safety requirements and quality standards which are 
applicable to this product, and that this product is free 
from defects on materials and workmanship at the time of 
purchase. Under the conditions mentioned herein, this 
warranty may be invoked by consumers in the countries 
where this product has been sold by a subsidiary of the 
Dorel Group or by an authorized dealer or retailer.

Our 24 months warranty covers all manufacturing defects 
in materials and workmanship when used in normal 
conditions and in accordance with our user manual for a 
period of 24 months from the date of the original retail 
purchase by the first end-user customer. To request 
repairs or spare parts under our warranty for defects in 
materials and workmanship you must present your proof 
of purchase, made within the 24 months preceding the 
service request.

Our 24 months warranty does not apply to defects 
caused by normal wear and tear, damage caused by 
accidents, abusive use, negligence, fire, liquid contact or 
other external cause, damage which is the consequence 
of failing to comply with the user manual, damage caused 
by use with another product, damage caused by service 
by anyone who is not authorized by us, or if the product is 
stolen or if any label or identification number has been 



32 33

FRFR

•    Vérifier que les dispositifs de fixation de la nacelle, du 
siège ou du siège-auto sont correctement enclenchés 
avant utilisation.

•    Ce produit ne convient pas pour faire du jogging ou des 
promenades en rollers et toutes autres activités 
sportives.

•    Ne convient pas pour de longue période de sommeil, 
votre enfant risquerait d’être en danger. 

•    Le fait d’accrocher une charge au poussoir, dossier ou 
côtés influe sur la stabilité du landau/de la poussette.

•    Pour éviter les risques d’étouffement, conservez les 
sacs plastique de l’emballage hors de portée des 
bébés et des jeunes enfants.

•   Utilisation de l’habillage-pluie: Ne pas utiliser en cas de 
temps ensoleillé, pour cause de chaleur excessive. Ne 
pas utiliser l’habillage pluie sans la capote. A utiliser 
sous la surveillance d’un adulte.

•    Toujours vérifier que le frein est bien engagé avant de 
lâcher votre poussette.

•    Ne jamais laisser votre enfant monter et descendre  
seul de la poussette.

Conseils d’entretien du châssis

1.  Pour une entière satisfaction, votre poussette dépend 
d’un entretien régulier. Nous vous conseillons de 
contrôler et de nettoyer au besoin les parties 
mécaniques tous les 15 jours.

2.  Nettoyez le châssis à l’aide d’un chiffon propre. 
Nettoyez le châssis après chaque passage en terrain 
boueux, sablonneux et milieu corrosif.

3.  N’utilisez pas de graisse ou d’huile.
4.  Un manque d’entretien peut entrainer un mauvais 

fonctionnement de votre poussette.
5.  Si des difficultés de pliage ou dépliage apparaissent,  

ne forcez jamais, mais nettoyez votre produit.
6.  En cas de persistance des difficultés, contactez  

votre revendeur.
7.  Entretien : Utilisez une éponge et un savon doux. 

N’utilisez pas de détergent.
8.  Pour le lavage de la confection, consulter la vignette de 

contexture située sur la confection.

Important
Conserver ces instructions 
pour consultation 
 ultérieure.

Securite

Nos produits ont été conçus et testés avec soin pour la 
sécurité et le confort de votre enfant. Conforme aux 
exigences de sécurité - Testé en laboratoire agréé selon le 
décret n° 91-1292 - décembre 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Ce véhicule est conçu pour des enfants âgés de  
0 mois et jusqu’à 15 kg. 

2.  Ne transportez jamais plus de 1 enfant par place à la 
fois dans votre poussette.

3.  Ne soulevez jamais la poussette lorsque votre enfant y 
est installé.

4.  Si le fabricant de votre poussette recommande une 
utilisation en combinaison avec une nacelle ou siège 
auto, dans ce cas, le poids maximum d’utilisation de la 
combinaison est celui indiqué sur le produit 
additionnel.

5.  Si le fabricant de votre poussette recommande une 
utilisation en combinaison avec une nacelle ou un siège 
auto, placez-les toujours face à vous.

6.  N’empruntez jamais d’escaliers ou escalators avec 
votre enfant dans la poussette.

7.  Utilisez toujours la position la plus inclinée pour les 
nouveau-nés.

8.  Utilisez toujours le frein lorsque la poussette est 
immobile, même si vous ne vous arrêtez qu’un instant! 
Le frein doit toujours être enclenché lors de 
l’installation et de l’enlèvement de l’enfant.

9.  N’utilisez que des accessoires ou pièces de rechanges 
vendus et approuvés par le fabricant.

   L’utilisation d’autres accessoires peut s’avérer 
dangereuse.

10.  Pour les poussettes équipées d’accessoires (selon 
version), veillez à respecter les charges maximum 
indiquées ci-dessous : Ex : Charge maximale admise 
par la tablette 2 kg. Charge maximale admise pour le 
filet 2 kg. Charge maximale admise par poche 1 kg. 
Charge maximale admise par le panier 2 kg.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
•     Ne jamais laisser votre enfant sans surveillance.
•     S’assurer que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont 

enclenchés avant utilisation.
•     Pour éviter toute blessure, maintenir votre enfant à 

l’écart lors du dépliage et du pliage du produit.
•    Ne pas laisser votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
•    Toujours utiliser le système de retenue.  

Des anneaux pour la fixation d’un harnais 
 supplémentaire sont situés au niveau de la ceinture  
de maintien, de chaque côté.
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nos services, les produits volés, ne portant plus l’étiquette 
ou le numéro d’identification ou les produits dont ce 
numéro a été modifié. Des exemples d’usure normale 
comprennent : des roues et des tissus usés par 
l’utilisation régulière et la décoloration et la décomposition 
naturelle de couleurs et des matériaux dus à la vétusté du 
produit.

Que faire en cas de défauts :
Si des problèmes ou des défauts surviennent, le meilleur 
choix pour un service rapide est de consulter un 
revendeur agréé par nos services. Notre garantie de  
24 mois est reconnue par ceux-ci(1). Vous devez présenter la 
preuve d’un achat effectué dans les 24 mois précédant la 
demande de service. Cela est plus facile si vous obtenez 
l’approbation au préalable de votre demande auprès de 
nos services. Si vous soumettez une réclamation valide 
en vertu de cette garantie, nous pouvons vous demander 
de retourner votre produit au distributeur agréé ou de 
nous envoyer le produit conformément à nos 
instructions. Nous payerons les frais d’envoi et de retour 
si toutes les instructions sont correctement suivies.  
Les dommages et/ou défauts qui ne sont couverts ni par 
notre garantie ni par les droits légaux du consommateur 
et/ou les dommages et/ou défauts en rapport à des 
produits qui ne sont pas couverts par notre garantie 
peuvent être traités à un tarif raisonnable.

Droits du consommateur :
Un consommateur a des droits légaux, en vertu de la 
législation applicable à la consommation, qui peuvent 
varier d’un pays à l’autre. Les droits du consommateur en 
vertu de la législation nationale applicable ne sont pas 
affectés par cette garantie.

Garantie à vie:
Maxi-Cosi offre aux utilisateurs initiaux une  Garantie à vie 
fabricant volontaire soumise aux conditions générales 
publiées sur notre site Web :  
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty. Pour demander 
cette Garantie à vie vous devez vous inscrire sur notre  
site Web.

Cette garantie est fournie par Dorel Pays-Bas. Nous 
sommes enregistrés aux Pays-Bas sous le numéro 
d’entreprise 17060920. Notre adresse commerciale est 
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Pays-Bas, et notre adresse 
postale est P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, Pays-Bas.

Vous pouvez trouver les noms et les adresses des autres 
filiales du groupe Dorel à la dernière page de ce manuel et 
sur notre site Web pour la marque concernée.

(1) Les produits achetés auprès de détaillants ou de revendeurs qui 
ôtent ou changent les étiquettes ou les numéros d’identifications 
sont considérés comme non autorisés. Les produits achetés 
auprès de revendeurs non autorisés sont également considérés 
comme non autorisés. Aucune garantie ne s’applique à ces 
produits puisque leur authenticité ne peut pas être vérifiée.

Environnement

Gardez le matériel d’emballage en plastique hors de la 
portée de votre enfant pour éviter les risques 
d’étouffement. 

Lorsque vous n’utilisez plus le produit, nous vous prions 
par souci de l’environnement de vous débarrasser du 
produit en faisant le tri des déchets et conformément à la 
législation locale en la matière. 

Questions

Veuillez prendre contact avec votre distributeur local 
Maxi-Cosi ou visitez notre site web www.maxi-cosi.com. 
Veillez à avoir les informations suivantes sous la main :
- Numéro de série;
- L’âge (la taille) et le poids de votre enfant.

Garantie

Notre garantie de 24 mois reflète notre confiance dans la 
qualité supérieure de notre conception, ingénierie, 
production et la performance du produit. Nous 
garantissons que ce produit a été fabriqué conformément 
aux exigences de sécurité et normes de qualité actuelles 
européennes applicables à ce produit, et que ce produit 
est, au moment de l’achat, exempt de défaut de matériau 
et de fabrication. Dans les conditions mentionnés dans ce 
document, cette garantie peut être invoquée par les 
consommateurs dans les pays où ce produit a été vendu 
par une filiale du groupe Dorel ou par un revendeur ou 
détaillant autorisé.

Notre garantie de 24 mois couvre tous les défauts de 
matériau et de fabrication pour une utilisation dans des 
conditions normales et conformément à la notice pour 
une période de 24 mois à compter de la date de l’achat 
initial par le premier client utilisateur. Pour demander des 
réparations ou des pièces de rechange sous garantie pour 
des défauts de matériau et de fabrication, vous devez 
présenter la preuve d’un achat effectué dans les 24 mois 
précédant la demande de service.

Notre garantie de 24 mois ne couvre pas les dommages 
causés par l’usure normale, les accidents, l’utilisation 
abusive, la négligence, le feu, le contact avec un liquide ou 
toute autre cause extérieure, les dommages résultant 
d’une utilisation non conforme au mode d’emploi, de 
l’utilisation avec un autre produit, d’une réparation ou 
d’un entretien mené par une personne non autorisée par 

FRFR
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•    Nutzen Sie immer das Gurtsystem.  
Die zusätzlichen Befestigungsringe befinden sich auf 
jeder Seite im Bereich des Beckengurts.

•    Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass der 
Wagen oder der Sitz oder die Befestigungselemente 
des Autositzes korrekt eingerastet sind.

•    Das Produkt ist nicht zum Joggen oder Skaten oder 
jeglichen anderen sportlichen Aktivitäten geeignet.

•    Eignet sich nicht als Schlafbettchen für die Nacht,  
da das Risiko einer Verletzung oder Schädigung Ihres 
Kindes besteht.

•    Jegliche Lasten, die am Schieber, der Rückenlehne 
oder an den Seiten angehängt werden, beeinträchtigen 
die Stabilität des Sport-/Kinderwagens.

•    Um die Gefahr einer Erstickung zu vermeiden, sind 
Kunststoffhüllen außerhalb der Reichweite von Babys 
und Kleinkindern aufzubewahren.

•    Verwendung des Regenschutzes: Verwenden Sie 
diesen aufgrund der hohen Wärmewirkung nicht bei 
hoher Sonneneinstrahlung. Verwenden Sie den 
Regenschutz nicht ohne die Haube. Nur unter Aufsicht 
eines Erwachsenen verwenden.

•    Vergewissern Sie sich stets, dass die Bremse 
festgestellt ist, bevor Sie Ihren Kinderwagen loslassen.

•    Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nie alleine in den Kinderwagen 
klettern bzw. hinausklettern.

Hinweise zur Pflege des Gestells

1.  Damit Sie am Produkt lange Freude haben, ist das 
Produkt regelmäßig zu warten. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, 
die mechanischen Teile alle zwei Wochen zu 
überprüfen und gegebenenfalls zu reinigen.

2.  Reinigen Sie den Rahmen mit einem sauberen Tuch. 
Reinigen Sie das Gestell jedes Mal, wenn Sie über 
matschigen oder sandigen Boden gefahren sind,  
um Rostansatz zu vermeiden.

3.  Verwenden Sie kein Fett oder Öl. 
4.  Eine mangelhafte Pflege kann dazu führen, dass die 

Funktion Ihres Kinderwagens beeinträchtigt wird. 
5.  Forcieren Sie nicht das Aufklappen oder Zuklappen, 

wenn dies schwergängig ist. Reinigen Sie das Produkt.
6.  Sollten weiterhin Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich 

bitte an Ihren Fachhändler.
7.  Pflege: Verwenden Sie einen Schwamm und milde 

Seife. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel. 
8.   Konsultieren Sie die Waschanleitung, bevor  

Sie den Stoff waschen.

Wichtig
Bewahren sie diese  
gebrauchsanweisung  
für späteres nachlesen 
gut auf.

Sicherheit

Unsere Produkte wurden sorgfältig hergestellt und 
getestet, um die Sicherheit und den Komfort Ihres Kindes 
zu gewährleisten. Entspricht den Sicherheitsanfor  
derungen - Getestet in einem zugelassenen Laboratrium 
gemäß Richtlinie 91-1292 - Dezember 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Dieser Wagen ist für Kinder ab einem Alter von  
0 Monaten und mit einem Gewicht bis zu 15 kg 
bestimmt.

2.  Transportieren Sie nie mehr als 1 Kind gleichzeitig im 
Wagen.

3.  Heben Sie den Wagen niemals an, wenn sich Ihr Kind 
darin befindet.

4.  Sollte der Hersteller Ihres Kinderwagens die 
Verwendung in Kombination mit einem Kinderwagen-
aufsatz oder einem Kinderautositz empfehlen, ist die 
maximale Gewichtsangabe des zusätzlichen Produkts 
für den Einsatz der Produktkombination maßgeblich.

5.  Sollte der Hersteller Ihres Kinderwagens die 
Verwendung in Kombination mit einem Kinderwagen-
aufsatz oder einem Kinderautositz empfehlen, 
platzieren Sie diesen immer zu Ihnen zugewandt.

6.  Steigen Sie keine Treppen oder Rolltreppen mit Ihrem 
Kind im Wagen.

7.  Benutzen Sie bei neugeborenen Babys stets die am 
weitesten zurückgeneigte Position.

8.  Stellen Sie immer die Bremse fest, wenn Sie Ihr Kind in 
den Wagen setzen oder es aus dem Wagen nehmen. 
Stellen Sie immer die Bremse fest, auch wenn Sie nur 
kurz anhalten!

9.  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller 
zugelassenes Zubehör. Die Verwendung anderer 
Zubehörteile könnte sich als gefährlich erweisen.

10.  Bitte halten Sie bei Wagen mit Zubehör ( je nach 
Modell) die folgenden Angaben für das maximale 
Gewicht ein: maximal zugelassenes Gewicht für den 
Spieltisch 2 kg. Maximal zugelassenes Gewicht für das 
Netz 2 kg. Maximal zugelassenes Gewicht pro Tasche  
1 kg. Maximal zugelassenes Gewicht für den Korb 2 kg.

WARNUNG:
•    Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nie unbeaufsichtigt.
•    Vergewissern Sie sich vor Gebrauch, dass alle 

Verriegelungen eingerastet sind.
•    Damit Ihr Kind nicht verletzt wird, sollten Sie darauf 

achten, dass Ihr Kind nicht in der Nähe ist, wenn Sie das 
Produkt aufklappen oder zusammenklappen.

•    Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
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Umwelt

Halten Sie Verpackungsmaterialien aus Plastik außerhalb 
der Reichweite Ihres Kindes, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 
verhindern. 

Wenn Sie das Produkt nicht mehr benutzen, bitten wir Sie 
aus Umweltschutzgründen , den FamilyFix entsprechend 
der örtlichen Vorschriften zu entsorgen.

Fragen

Für Fragen nehmen Sie bitte mit Ihrem Maxi-Cosi Händler 
vor Ort Kontakt auf. (siehe www.maxi-cosi.com bezüglich 
der Kontaktdaten). Achten Sie in diesem Fall darauf,  
dass Sie die folgenden Daten zur Hand haben:
-  die Seriennummer, die sich unten auf dem orangen 

ECE-Aufkleber befindet;
-  die Marke, den Fahrzeugtyp und den Sitz, auf dem  

der FamilyFix benutzt wird;
-  das Alter (die Körpergröße) und das Gewicht Ihres 

Kindes.
 

Garantie

Unsere 24-Monats-Garantie zeigt, wie groß unser 
Vertrauen in die hohe Qualität unserer Design-, Technik-, 
Produktions- und Produktleistung ist. Wir garantieren, 
dass dieses Produkt gemäß den aktuellen europäischen 
Sicherheitsanforderungen und Qualitätsstandards 
hergestellt wurde, die auf dieses Produkt Anwendung 
finden und dass dieses Produkt zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufes 
frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsmängeln ist. Unter 
den hier beschriebenen Bedingungen kann diese Garantie 
von Verbrauchern in den Ländern, in denen dieses 
Produkt von einer Tochtergesellschaft der Dorel Group 
oder einem autorisierten Händler oder Verkäufer verkauft 
wurde, geltend gemacht werden.

Unsere 24-Monats-Garantie erstreckt sich auf Material- 
und Verarbeitungsmängel bei Verwendung unter 
normalen Bedingungen und gemäß unserem 
Benutzerhandbuch für einen Zeitraum von 24 Monaten 
ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Einzelhandelskaufs 
durch den Endkunden. Zur Anforderung von Reparaturen 
oder Ersatzteilen im Rahmen der Garantie aufgrund von 
Material- und Verarbeitungsmängeln ist der Nachweis zu 
erbringen, dass der Kauf innerhalb von 24 Monate vor 
dieser Service-Anforderung erfolgt ist.

Unsere 24-Monats-Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf 
Schäden aufgrund von normalem Verschleiß, Schaden 
durch Unfälle, missbräuchlicher Verwendung, 
Fahrlässigkeit, Feuer, Kontakt mit Flüssigleiten oder 
sonstige externe Ursachen, Schaden infolge der 

Nichtbefolgung des Benutzerhandbuches, Schaden 
durch Verwendung mit einem anderen Produkt, Schaden 
aufgrund von Wartung oder Reparatur durch eine Person, 
die nicht von uns autorisiert wurde, oder Diebstahl des 
Produktes oder Entfernung oder Änderung eines Etiketts 
oder einer Kennnummer vom bzw. am Produkt. Beispiele 
für normalen Verschleiß sind die Abnutzung von Rädern 
und Gewebe durch regelmäßige Nutzung und die 
natürliche Farb- und Materialabschwächung über einen 
längeren Zeitraum und eine längere Nutzungsdauer.

Was im Falle von Mängeln zu tun ist:
Falls Probleme oder Mängel auftreten, sollten Sie sich für 
schnellen Service am besten an den von uns autorisierten 
Händler oder Verkäufer wenden. Unsere 24-Monats-
Garantie wird dort anerkannt(1). Dazu ist ein Nachweis zu 
erbringen, dass der Kauf innerhalb von 24 Monaten vor 
der Service-Anforderung erfolgt ist. Am einfachsten ist es, 
Ihre Service-Anforderung vorab vom unsere 
Kundenservice genehmigen zu lassen. Wenn Sie unter 
dieser Garantie einen gültigen Anspruch vorbringen, 
verlangen wir möglicherweise, dass Sie das Produkt an 
den von uns autorisierten Händler oder Verkäufer im 
Einklang mit unseren Anweisungen zurückgeben. Wir 
zahlen die Gebühren für Sendung und Rücksendung, 
wenn alle Anweisungen befolgt werden. Schäden und/
oder Mängel, die weder von unserer Garantie noch den 
gesetzlichen Rechten des Verbrauchers abgedeckt sind, 
und/oder Schäden und/oder Mängel an Produkten, die 
nicht von unserer Garantie abgedeckt sind, können gegen 
ein angemessenes Entgelt bearbeitet werden.

Rechte des Verbrauchers:
Dem Verbraucher stehen die gesetzlichen Rechte gemäß 
des geltenden Gewährleistungsrechts zu; diese können 
von Land zu Land variieren. Diese Rechte des 
Verbrauchers unter geltender nationaler Gesetzgebung 
werden von dieser Garantie nicht eingeschränkt.

Lifetime Warranty:
Nach Maßgabe der auf unserer Website  
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty veröffentlichten 
Bedingungen bietet Maxi-Cosi Erstnutzern eine freiwillige 
Lifetime Warranty des Herstellers. Um diese Lifetime  
Warranty in Anspruch zu nehmen, müssen Sie sich auf 
unserer Website registrieren.

Diese Garantie wird von Dorel Netherlands bereitgestellt. 
Wir sind in den Niederlanden unter der Firmennummer 
17060920 eingetragen. Unsere Geschäftsadresse ist 
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, The Netherlands, und 
unsere Postanschrift ist P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, 
The Netherlands.

Die Namen und Adressen anderer Tochtergesellschaften 
der Dorel-Gruppe finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieses 
Handbuch und auf unserer Website für die jeweilige 
Marke.

(1) Produkte, bei denen die Etiketten oder Identifikationsnummern 
entfernt oder geändert wurden, gelten als nicht zugelassen. Für 
diese Produkte wird keine Garantie gewährt, da die Echtheit dieser 
Produkte nicht feststellbar ist.
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•    Controleer of de bevestigingsmiddelen voor de 
kinderwagenbak, de zitting of het autostoeltje correct 
geplaatst zijn vóór je de kinderwagen gebruikt.

•    Dit product is niet geschikt om hard te lopen, skaten of 
andere sporten mee te beoefenen.

•    Niet geschikt om lange perioden in te slapen; je kind 
loopt kans op een letsel.

•    Alles wat aan het duwstang, de rugleuning of zijkanten 
bevestigd wordt, heeft invloed op de stabiliteit van de 
kinderwagen.

•    Om het risico van verstikking te vermijden, plastic 
zakken en verpakkingen buiten het bereik van baby’s en 
jonge kinderen houden.

•    Gebruik de regenhoes niet bij zonnig weer, omdat het 
te warm kan worden. Niet gebruiken zonder de kap. 
Alleen te gebruiken onder toezicht van een 
volwassene.

•    Controleer steeds of de rem volledig ingedrukt is voor 
je de kinderwagen los laat.

•    Laat je kind nooit uit zichzelf in of uit de kinderwagen 
kruipen.

Onderhoud van het frame

1.  Voor een goede prestatie vereist je kinderwagen een 
regelmatig onderhoud. Wij raden aan om naar 
behoefte de mechanische onderdelen om de twee 
weken te controleren en te reinigen.

2.  Reinig het frame met een schone doek. Reinig het 
frame na elk gebruik in modder, zand om roest te 
voorkomen.

3.  Geen olie of vet gebruiken.
4.  Het nalaten van onderhoud kan ervoor zorgen dat je 

kinderwagen niet naar behoren werkt.
5.  Bij problemen bij het in- of uitvouwen nooit kracht 

gebruiken, maar het product reinigen.
6.  Neem contact op met je verkoper als de problemen 

blijven bestaan.
7.  Onderhoud: gebruik een spons en zachte zeep. 

Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddel. 
8.   Lees het etiket wanneer u de bekleding wilt wassen.

Belangrijk
Bewaar de gebruiks 
aanwijzing als referentie 
voor een later gebruik.

Veiligheid

Onze producten zijn met zorg vervaardigd en getest voor 
de veiligheid en het comfort van uw kind. Voldoet aan de 
veiligheidsvereisten - In een goedgekeurd laboratorium 
getest volgens het decreet nr. 91-1292 - December 1991 
- EN1888:2012.

1.  Deze kinderwagen is vervaardigd voor kinderen vanaf  
0 maanden en tot 15 kg. 

2.  Vervoer nooit meer dan één kind tegelijkertijd in je 
kinderwagen.

3.  Til de kinderwagen nooit op wanneer je kind er nog in zit. 
4.  Wanneer de fabrikant van je kinderwagen het gebruik in 

combinatie met een kinderwagenbak of autostoeltje 
aanbeveelt, dan bedraagt het maximale gewicht bij 
gebruik van de combinatie het gewicht dat staat 
aangegeven op het bijkomende product. 

5.  Wanneer de fabrikant van je kinderwagen het gebruik in 
combinatie met een kinderwagenbak of een 
autostoeltje aanbeveelt, dan moet je deze altijd in je 
richting plaatsen. 

6.  Neem nooit de trap of de roltrap als je kind in de 
kinderwagen zit. 

7.  Gebruik steeds de positie die het meest achteruit leunt 
voor pasgeboren baby’s. 

8.  De kinderwagen dient altijd op de rem te staan wanneer 
je het kind in of uit de kinderwagen plaatst. Gebruik 
altijd de rem, ook al sta je slechts even stil. 

9.  Gebruik uitsluitend accessoires die door de fabrikant 
worden verkocht en goedgekeurd. Het gebruik van 
andere accessoires kan gevaarlijk zijn. 

10.  Let bij kinderwagens voorzien van accessoires (naar 
gelang van de versie) op de maximale belasting die 
hieronder staat aangegeven.  
Bijv.: Maximale belasting voor de speeltafel 2 kg. 
Maximale belasting van het net 2 kg. Maximale belasting 
voor de zak 1 kg. Maximale belasting voor het mandje 2 kg.

WAARSCHUWING:
•    Het kan gevaarlijk zijn je kind zonder toezicht achter  

te laten.
•    Controleer vóór gebruik of alle vergrendelmechanis-

men goed zijn vastgemaakt.
•    Om blessures te vermijden moet je er voor zorgen dat 

je kind niet in de buurt is wanneer je de kinderwagen 
in- of uitvouwt.

•    Laat je kind niet met dit product spelen.
•    Gebruik steeds het verstelsysteem. Aan elke zijde zijn 

ter hoogte van de veiligheidsriem bevestigingsringen 
voorzien voor een extra harnas.
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gebruik in combinatie met een ander product, schade die 
veroorzaakt wordt door onderhoud uitgevoerd door 
iemand die niet door ons is goedgekeurd, of wanneer het 
product is gestolen of wanneer een label of identificatie-
nummer van het product werd verwijderd of gewijzigd. 
Voorbeelden van normale slijtage zijn versleten wielen en 
slijtage van textiel door regelmatig gebruik en de 
natuurlijke verbleking van kleuren en materialen door de 
normale veroudering van het product.

Wat u kunt doen ingeval van gebreken:
Mocht zich een probleem of gebrek voordoen, dan is de 
door ons erkende dealer of detailhandelaar uw eerste 
aanspreekpunt. Onze garantie van 24 maanden wordt 
door hen erkend(1). U dient een aankoopbewijs te 
overleggen dat binnen 24 maanden voorafgaand aan het 
verzoek dient te zijn afgegeven. Het is het eenvoudigst 
wanneer u uw serviceverzoek vooraf door ons laat 
goedkeuren. Wanneer u een claim indient die geldig is 
onder deze garantie, is het mogelijk dat we u vragen uw 
product terug te sturen naar de door ons erkende dealer 
of detailhandelaar of het product naar ons op te sturen in 
overeenstemming met onze instructies. Wij zullen de 
kosten voor de verzending en terugzending betalen indien 
alle instructies nageleefd worden. Schade en/of gebreken 
die niet gedekt worden door onze garantie noch door de 
wettelijke rechten van de consument en/of schade en/of 
defecten met betrekking tot het product die niet gedekt 
worden door onze garantie kunnen behandeld worden 
tegen betaling van een redelijke vergoeding.

Consumentenrechten:
Een consument heeft wettelijke rechten in overeenstemming 
met de van toepassing zijnde consumentenwetgeving, die 
van land tot land kan verschillen. De rechten van de 
consument onder de van toepassing zijnde nationale 
wetgeving worden door deze garantie niet aangetast.

Lifetime Warranty:
Als onderdeel van onze Algemene Voorwaarden, die terug 
te vinden zijn op onze website www.maxi-cosi.com/
lifetimewaranty, bieden wij een vrijwillige levenslange 
fabrieksgarantie voor eerste gebruikers. Om van deze 
levenslange garantie te genieten, dient u zich te 
registreren via onze website. 

Deze garantie wordt verstrekt door Dorel Netherlands.  
We zijn geregistreerd in Nederland onder bedrijfsnummer 
17060920. Ons bedrijfsadres is Korendijk 5, 5704 RD 
Helmond, Nederland, en ons postadres is Postbus 6071, 
5700 ET Helmond, Nederland.

De namen en de adressen van andere bedrijven van de 
Dorel Group kunnen teruggevonden worden op de laatste 
pagina van deze handleiding en op onze website voor het 
betreffende merk.

(1) Producten die gekocht zijn van wederverkopers of leveranciers die 
het etiket of het identificatienummer hebben gewijzigd of verwijderd, 
worden als niet-toegelaten producten beschouwd. Producten die 
gekocht zijn van niet erkende wederverkoper worden ook als 
niet-toegelaten producten beschouwd. Op de desbetreffende 
producten is geen garantie van toepassing, aangezien de echtheid 
van die producten niet kan worden vastgesteld.

Milieu

Houd de plastic verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen om 
verstikking te voorkomen.

Wanneer je het product niet meer gebruikt, verzoeken wij 
je uit milieuoverwegingen het product gescheiden bij het 
afval te plaatsen, conform de lokale wetgeving. 

Vragen

Neem contact op met je plaatselijke Maxi-Cosi dealer of 
bezoek onze website: www.maxi-cosi.com. Zorg dat je de 
volgende informatie bij de hand hebt:
- Serienummer;
- De leeftijd (de lengte) en het gewicht van je kind.

 

Garantie

Wij geven 24 maanden garantie. Dit geeft ons vertrouwen 
weer in de hoogwaardige kwaliteit van het ontwerp, de 
techniek, het product en de productprestaties. Wij 
garanderen dat dit product vervaardigd is overeenkomstig 
de actuele Europese veiligheidsvoorschriften en 
kwaliteitsnormen die op dit product van toepassing zijn, 
en dat dit product op het moment van aanschaf vrij is van 
materiaal- en constructiefouten. Onder de hierin 
vermelde voorwaarden kan deze garantie worden 
ingeroepen door de eerste eindgebruiker in de landen 
waar dit product verkocht wordt door een dochterfirma 
van de Dorel Group of door een erkende dealer of 
erkende detailhandelaar.

Onze garantie van 24 maanden omvat gebreken met 
betrekking tot de gebruikte materialen en de constructie 
bij gebruik onder normale omstandigheden en 
overeenkomstig onze handleiding voor een periode van 
24 maanden vanaf de datum van de originele aankoop in 
de detailhandel door de eerste eindgebruiker. Voor een 
reparatieverzoek of een verzoek om reserveonderdelen 
uit hoofde van deze garantie dient u een aankoopbewijs te 
overleggen dat binnen 24 maanden voorafgaand aan het 
serviceverzoek dient te zijn afgegeven.

Onze garantie van 24 maanden geldt niet voor gebreken 
die veroorzaakt worden door normale slijtage, schade 
veroorzaakt door ongevallen, verkeerd gebruik, 
nalatigheid, brand, contact met vloeistoffen of andere 
externe oorzaken, schade die het gevolg is van het niet 
naleven van de handleiding, schade veroorzaakt door 

NLNL
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•    Compruebe que los dispositivos de acoplamiento al 
chasis del coche, el asiento o al asiento de coche estén 
bien acoplados antes de usarlos.

•    Este producto no es apto para correr, patinar ni para 
ninguna otra actividad deportiva.

•    No apto para largos periodos de sueño, ya que el bebé 
podría sufrir daños.

•    Cualquier carga atada al manillar, el respaldo o los 
laterales perjudicará la estabilidad del coche o carrito.

•    Para evitar riesgos de asfixia, mantenga las bolsas de 
plástico de la caja fuera del alcance de los bebés y  
los niños.

•    Uso del impermeable: no lo utilice con tiempo soleado 
como protección contra el exceso de calor. No utilice 
el impermeable sin la capota. Se utilizará siempre bajo 
la vigilancia de un adulto.

•    Antes de soltar el coche, compruebe que el freno esté 
bien echado. 

•    No permita que el niño salga y entre del coche solo.

Consejos de mantenimiento  
del chasis

1.  Para que el coche rinda a la máxima satisfacción, es 
imprescindible realizar un mantenimiento. Le 
recomendamos que inspeccione y limpie las piezas 
mecánicas cada 15 días si es necesario.

2.  Limpie el chasis con ayuda de un paño limpio. Límpielo 
cada vez que atraviese terrenos fangosos y arenosos o 
entornos corrosivos.

3.  No utilice grasa ni aceite.
4.  Si no realiza el mantenimiento, es posible que el 

cochecito no funcione correctamente.
5.  Si surgen problemas al plegarlo o desplegarlo, limpie el 

producto sin forzarlo jamás.
6.  Si persisten las dificultades, póngase en contacto con 

su proveedor. 
7.  Mantenimiento: Utilice una esponja y un jabón suave. 

No utilice detergente. 
8.   Para lavar la funda, consulte la etiqueta de las 

instrucciones.

Importante
Conservar para futuras 
Consultas.

Seguridad

Nuestros productos han sido diseñados y testados 
debidamente, pensando en la seguridad y el confort de su 
hijo. Están conformes con las normas de seguridad y han 
sido testados en laboratorios autorizados, en virtud del 
decreto n° 91-1292 de diciembre de 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Este vehículo es para niños desde 0 meses y hasta 
peso máximo. 15 kg.

2.  No transporte nunca a la vez más de 1 niño en el 
cochecito. 

3.  Nunca levante el cochecito cuando el niño se 
encuentra en su interior. 

4.  Si el fabricante del cochecito recomienda utilizarlo en 
combinación con un capazo o asiento de coche, el 
peso máximo de la combinación será el indicado en el 
producto adicional. 

5.  Si el fabricante del cochecito recomienda utilizarlo en 
combinación con un capazo o asiento de coche, 
colóquelos siempre frente a usted. 

6.  No utilice nunca escaleras o escaleras mecánicas con 
el niño en el cochecito. 

7.  Con recién nacidos utilice siempre la posición más 
reclinada. 

8.  Utilice siempre el freno cuando el cochecito esté 
detenido, aunque solo vaya a pararse un instante. 
También debe accionar el freno siempre que siente o 
levante al bebé. 

9.  Utilice únicamente accesorios vendidos o aprobados 
por el fabricante. El uso de otros accesorios puede 
resultar peligroso.

10.  Para los coches equipados con accesorios 
(dependiendo de la versión), procure respetar las 
cargas máximas indicadas a continuación.  
Ej: carga máxima admitida para la tabla: 2 kg. Carga 
máxima admitida para la red: 2 kg. Carga máxima 
admitida para el bolsillo: 1 kg. Carga máxima admitida 
para la cesta: 2 kg.

ADVERTENCIA:
•    No dejar nunca un bebé sin la vigilancia de un adulto.
•    Asegurarse de que todos los dipositivos de cierre están 

engranados antes del uso.
•    Para evitar lesiones procure que el bebé no esté cerca 

al plegar y desplegar el coche.
•    No deje que el niño juegue con el producto.
•    Utilice siempre el sistema de retención. A la altura del 

cinturón abdominal hay, a ambos lados, anillos para 
fijar el arnés adicional.
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realizadas por otros servicios no autorizados, en caso de 
robo del producto o si se ha modificado o eliminado 
alguna etiqueta o número de identificación del producto. 
Pueden ser ejemplos de uso y desgaste normales, el 
desgaste de las ruedas y del tejido por el uso habitual y la 
descomposición natural de los colores y los materiales 
debido al uso prolongado del producto y al paso del 
tiempo.

¿Qué hacer en caso de defectos?
Si surgen problemas o defectos, su mejor opción para 
obtener un servicio rápido es visitar al distribuidor o 
establecimiento autorizado que acepta nuestra garantía 
de 24 meses(1). Para ello, deberá presentar el 
comprobante de la compra realizada en los 24 meses 
anteriores a la solicitud del servicio. Lo más sencillo es 
que nos solicite directamente la aprobación previa del 
servicio. Si presenta una reclamación conforme a lo 
establecido en la presente garantía, le pediremos que 
devuelva el producto al distribuidor o establecimiento 
autorizado o que nos haga llegar el producto de acuerdo 
con nuestras instrucciones. Si se llevan a cabo todos los 
pasos indicados, no tendrá que abonar ningún gasto de 
envío ni de devolución del producto. Los daños y/o 
defectos que no estén cubiertos por la garantía, ni por los 
derechos legales del consumidor, y/o los daños o 
defectos en productos que no estén cubiertos por 
nuestra garantía se podrán solucionar a una tarifa 
razonable.

Derechos del consumidor:
El consumidor dispone de los derechos aplicables de 
acuerdo con la legislación vigente, que pueden diferir de 
un país a otro. Los derechos que posea el consumidor 
según la legislación nacional aplicable no se verán 
afectados por la presente garantía.

Lifetime Warranty (Garantía de Por Vida): 
Bajo los términos y condiciones publicados en nuestro 
website www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty oferecemos 
una garantía de por vida (Lifetime Warranty) a los 
primeros usuarios. Para disfrutar de la garantía de por vida 
Lifetime Warranty es necesario el registro en nuestro 
website. 

Esta garantía ha sido remitida por Dorel Netherlands, 
empresa inscrita en los Países Bajos con el número de 
registro 17060920. La sede social se encuentra en 
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Países Bajos, y la dirección 
postal es: P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, Países Bajos.

En la última página del presente manual, así como en el 
sitio web de la marca, se indican los nombres y 
direcciones de otras filiales del grupo Dorel.

(1) Los productos adquiridos en tiendas o distribuidores que 
eliminen o modifiquen las etiquetas o números de identificación, 
se considerarán no autorizados. No se aplicará garantía alguna a 
estos productos ya que no se podrá comprobar su autenticidad.

Medio ambiente

Mantener la cubierta plástica alejada de los niños para 
evitar la asfixia.

Cuando decida desechar el producto, le rogamos que, en 
interés del medioambiente, separe los residuos de 
conformidad con la legislación local en la materia.

Preguntas

Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor de Maxi-Cosi  
o visite nuestra página web www.maxi-cosi.com. 
Recuerde tener a mano la siguiente información:
- Número de serie;
- Edad (altura) y peso de su hijo.

Garantía

Nuestra garantía de 24 meses es reflejo de la confianza 
que depositamos en la extraordinaria calidad de nuestro 
diseño, ingeniería, producción y en el rendimiento del 
producto. Garantizamos que este producto ha sido 
fabricado de acuerdo con las normas de seguridad y 
calidad europeas en vigor aplicables a este producto y 
que está libre de defectos en el momento de la compra. 
La presente garantía será aplicable, de acuerdo con las 
condiciones aquí establecidas, en aquellos países en los 
que el grupo Dorel, o cualquier distribuidor o 
establecimiento autorizado, venda este producto.

Nuestra garantía de 24 meses cubre cualquier defecto de 
fabricación en cuanto a materiales y mano de obra, 
cuando se utiliza en condiciones normales, y de acuerdo 
con el manual de usuario, durante 24 meses a partir de la 
fecha de su adquisición por parte del primer usuario final. 
Para solicitar una reparación o piezas de repuesto en 
garantía, por defectos de fabricación, deberá presentar el 
comprobante de la compra (original o fotocopia) 
realizada en los 24 meses anteriores a la solicitud del 
servicio.

Nuestra garantía de 24 meses no cubre los daños 
causados por el uso y desgaste normales, daños 
provocados por accidentes, uso abusivo, negligencia, 
incendio, contacto con líquidos o cualquier otra causa 
externa, daños debidos a un uso distinto al establecido en 
el manual de usuario, daños producidos por el uso con 
otro producto, daños producidos por las reparaciones 

ESES
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Importante
Conservare per  
consultazione futura.

Sicurezza

I nostri prodotti sono stati ideati e collaudati con cura per 
la sicurezza e il confort del vostro bambino. Conforme alle 
esigenze di sicurezza - Testato in laboratori autorizzati 
secondo il decreto n. 91-1292 - dicembre 1991 - 
EN1888:2012.

1.  Questo veicolo è destinato a bambini da 0 mesi e  
fino a 15 kg.

2.  Non trasportate mai più di 1 bambino alla volta nel 
vostro passeggino.

3.  Non sollevate mai il passeggino con il bambino  
al suo interno.

4.  Nel caso in cui il produttore del vostro passeggino ne 
raccomandi l’uso in combinazione con una navicella o 
un seggiolino auto, il peso massimo di utilizzo 
dell’insieme è quello indicato sul prodotto addizionale.

5.  Se il produttore del vostro passeggino ne raccomanda 
l’uso in combinazione con una navicella o un seggiolino 
auto, posizionateli sempre rivolti verso di voi.

6.  Non utilizzate mai scale o scale mobili con il vostro 
bambino nel passeggino.

7.  Utilizzate sempre la posizione di inclinazione  
massima per i neonati.

8.  Utilizzate sempre il freno quando il passeggino è fermo, 
anche se vi fermate solo un attimo! Il freno deve 
sempre essere azionato per installare o  
estrarre il bambino.

9.  Usate esclusivamente gli accessori e i pezzi di ricambio 
venduti e approvati dal produttore.  
L’utilizzo di altri accessori può risultare pericoloso.

10.  Per i passeggini dotati di accessori (a seconda  
della versione), assicuratevi di rispettare i carichi 
massimi indicati di seguito: es: Carico massimo per  
la tavoletta 2 kg. Carico massimo per la rete 2 kg.  
Carico massimo per la tasca 1 kg. Carico massimo  
per il cesto 2 kg.

AVVERTENZA:
•    Non lasciare mai il bambino senza sorveglianza.
•    Prima dell’uso assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi di 

bloccaggio siano innestati.
•    Per evitare rischi di ferite, tenere lontano il bambino 

durante l’apertura e la chiusura del prodotto.
•    Non lasciare che il bambino giochi con il prodotto.
•    Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta. Anelli per il 

fissaggio di un sistema di ritenuta aggiuntivo sono 
posizionati su entrambi i lati all’altezza della cintura.

•    Verificare che i dispositivi di fissaggio della navicella, del 
seggiolino o del seggiolino auto siano correttamente 
bloccati prima dell’utilizzo.

•    Questo prodotto non è adatto all’utilizzo durante la 
corsa o le passeggiate con roller e per ogni altra attività 
sportiva. 

•    Non è adatto per lunghi periodi di sonno, il vostro 
bambino rischierebbe di essere in pericolo.

•    Ogni carico attaccato al maniglione, allo schienale o sui 
lati influisce sulla stabilità della carrozzina/del 
passeggino.

•    Per evitare rischi di soffocamento, conservate i sacchi 
in plastica degli imballaggi fuori dalla portata di neonati 
e bambini.

•    Utilizzo del parapioggia: Non utilizzare al sole, a causa 
di un eccessivo calore. Non utilizzare il parapioggia 
senza capottina. Utilizzare sotto la sorveglianza di un 
adulto.

•    Verificare sempre che il freno sia azionato prima di 
lasciare il passeggino.

•    Non lasciare mai che il bambino salga e scenda da solo 
dal passeggino.

Consigli per la manutenzione  
del telaio

1.  Una manutenzione regolare vi garantisce una 
soddisfazione completa per il vostro passeggino. Vi 
consigliamo di controllare e all’occorrenza pulire le 
parti meccaniche ogni 15 giorni.

2.  Pulite il telaio con uno panno pulito. Pulite il telaio dopo 
ogni utilizzo su terreni fangosi, sabbiosi o ambienti che 
possono risultare corrosivi.

3.  Non utilizzate grasso né olio.
4.  Una mancanza di manutenzione potrebbe portare ad 

un cattivo funzionamento del vostro passeggino.
5.  In caso di difficoltà nell’aprire e chiudere, non forzate 

mai, ma pulite il prodotto.
6.  Se le difficoltà persistono, contattate il vostro 

rivenditore.
7.  Manutenzione: Utilizzate una spugna e un sapone 

delicato. Non utilizzate detergenti.
8.  Per il lavaggio del tessuto, consultare l’etichetta con le 

istruzioni.
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L’ambiente

Tenete l’involucro di materia plastica lontano dalla portata 
dei bambini per evitare il soffocamento.

Quando smetterete di utilizzare il prodotto, vi preghiamo 
per la tutela dell’ambiente di smaltire il prodotto in modo 
differenziato e nel rispetto della normativa locale in 
materia.

Domande

Siete pregati di contattare il punto vendita autorizzato  
o di visitare il nostro sito web www.maxi-cosi.com. 
Assicuratevi di avere a portata di mano le seguenti 
informazioni:
- Numero di serie;
- Età (altezza) e peso del vostro bambino.

Garanzia

La garanzia della durata di 24 mesi che applichiamo ai 
nostri prodotti riflette la fiducia che riponiamo nella 
qualità eccezionale del nostro design, della nostra 
progettazione e produzione, nonché delle prestazioni. 
Garantiamo che questo prodotto è stato fabbricato in 
conformità con gli attuali requisiti europei in materia di 
sicurezza e con gli standard di qualità applicabili a questo 
prodotto, e altresì che quest’ultimo è scevro da difetti 
legati alla manodopera o ai materiali impiegati al 
momento dell’acquisto. Alle condizioni qui menzionate, il 
cliente può ricorrere alla presente garanzia nei Paesi in cui 
il presente prodotto sia stato venduto da una controllata 
del gruppo Dorel o da un rivenditore o concessionario 
autorizzato.

La nostra garanzia della durata di 24 mesi copre eventuali 
difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione se il prodotto viene 
utilizzato in condizioni regolari ed in conformità con il 
nostro manuale d’istruzioni, per un periodo di 24 mesi 
dalla data dell’acquisto al dettaglio originale dal primo 
cliente utente finale. Per richiedere riparazioni o parti di 
ricambio in garanzia per i suddetti difetti, è necessario 
presentare la prova d’acquisto (che deve essere stato 
effettuato entro e non oltre i 24 mesi precedenti alla 
richiesta di assistenza).

La garanzia non copre invece difetti causati da normale 
usura, danni causati da incidenti, utilizzo non corretto, 
negligenza, incendi, contatto con liquidi o altra causa 

esterna, danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto del manuale 
d’istruzioni, danni causati dall’utilizzo con un altro 
prodotto, danni causati da manutenzione da parte di 
persone da noi non autorizzate; la garanzia non vale altresì 
in caso di furto del prodotto o rimozione dal prodotto 
stesso o modifica di qualsiasi targhetta o numero 
identificativo. Esempi di normale usura includono parti 
quali: ruote e tessuti usurati da un utilizzo regolare del 
prodotto, nonché il naturale deterioramento dei colori e 
dei materiali in seguito al normale invecchiamento del 
prodotto.

Cosa fare in caso di difetti:
Qualora si verifichino problemi o difetti, la scelta migliore 
per un servizio rapido è rivolgersi al rivenditore autorizzato 
o dettagliante riconosciuto. La nostra garanzia di 24 mesi 
è riconosciuta dai rivenditori(1). È necessario presentare  
la prova d’acquisto (che deve essere stato effettuato 
entro e non oltre i 24 mesi precedenti alla richiesta di 
assistenza). L’operazione è resa più semplice richiedendo 
prima l’approvazione da parte nostra. Se si presenta una 
richiesta valida ai sensi della presente garanzia, potremo 
richiedere al cliente di restituire il prodotto al rivenditore 
autorizzato o dettagliante riconosciuto o di spedire il 
prodotto presso di noi secondo le nostre istruzioni. Le 
relative spese di spedizione e reso sono a nostro carico, 
se vengono seguite tutte le istruzioni. I danni e/o difetti 
non coperti dalla nostra garanzia nè dai diritti legali dei 
consumatori e/o i danni e/o difetti in relazione a prodotti 
non coperti dalla nostra garanzia possono tuttavia essere 
gestiti secondo prezzi ragionevoli.

Diritti del consumatore:
Il consumatore gode di diritti legali secondo la legislazione 
applicabile al consumatore stesso, che può variare 
secondo il Paese. I diritti del consumatore ai sensi della 
legislazione nazionale vigente non sono inficiati dalla 
presente garanzia.

Lifetime Warranty: 
Secondo i termini e le condizioni pubblicati sul nostro sito 
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty, offriamo una 
Lifetime Warranty (garanzia a vita) volontaria del 
produttore ai primi utilizzatori. Per richiedere la Lifetime 
Warranty è necessario registrarsi sul nostro sito.

La presente garanzia è offerta da Dorel Netherlands. 
Siamo iscritti al registro delle imprese nei Paesi Bassi con 
numero di registrazione 17060920. La nostra sede legale 
è Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Paesi Bassi, e il nostro 
recapito postale è P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond,  
Paesi Bassi.

Dettagli di nomi e indirizzi di altre sussidiarie del gruppo 
Dorel si trovano sull’ultima pagina del presente manuale e 
sul nostro sito web per il marchio in questione.

(1) I prodotti acquistati presso rivenditori che rimuovono o 
modificano le etichette o i numeri di identificazione sono 
considerati non autorizzati. Prodotti acquistati presso rivenditori 
non autorizzati sono considerati essi stessi non autorizzati. 
Nessuna garanzia si applica a questi prodotti, in quanto 
l’autenticità di questi prodotti non può essere accertata.
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Importante
Guardar este manual 
para consulta posterior.

Segurança

Os nossos produtos foram concebidos e testados com 
cuidado para assegurar a segurança e o conforto da sua 
criança. Em conformidade com os requisitos de 
segurança - Testado em laboratório certificado segundo 
o decreto n.° 91-1292 - Dezembro de 1991 - EN1888:2012..

1.  Este carrinho destina-se a crianças desde os 0 meses 
de idade até aos peso máximo 15 kg.

2.  Nunca transportar mais do que uma criança de cada 
vez, por lugar, no carrinho de passeio. 

3.  Não levantar o carrinho de passeio com a criança 
dentro do mesmo.

4.  Se o fabricante do seu carrinho de passeio recomenda 
a utilização em combinação com uma alcofa ou 
cadeira-auto, então o peso máximo de utilização da 
combinação é o indicado no produto adicional.

5.  Se o fabricante do seu carrinho de passeio recomenda 
a utilização em combinação com uma alcofa ou uma 
cadeira-auto, colocá-los sempre virados para si.

6.  Não utilizar escadas ou escadas rolantes com a criança 
no carrinho de passeio. 

7.  Utilizar sempre a posição mais inclinada para os 
recém-nascidos. 

8.  Sempre que o carrinho de passeio estiver parado, 
utilizar o travão, mesmo que pare somente por um 
instante! O travão deve estar sempre accionado 
durante a colocação e a remoção da criança. 

9.  Utilizar somente acessórios ou peças sobresselentes 
vendidos e aprovados pelo fabricante. A utilização de 
outros acessórios pode ser perigoso. 

10.  Para os carrinhos de passeio equipados com 
acessórios (conforme a versão), respeitar as cargas 
máximas indicadas abaixo: Ex.: Carga máxima 
permitida para o tabuleiro 2 kg. Carga máxima 
permitida para o saco de rede 2 kg. Carga máxima 
permitida para o bolso 1 kg. Carga máxima permitida 
para o cesto 2 kg. 

AVISO:
•    Não deixar a criança sem vigilância.
•    Assegure-se de que todos os dispositivos de 

segurança estão correctamente accionados antes de 
cada utilização.

•    Para evitar lesões, certifique-se de que a criança está 
afastada ao abrir e fechar este produto.

•    Não deixe que a criança brinque com este produto.
•    Use sempre o sistema de retenção. Existem anéis para 

a fixação de um cinto adicional em cada um dos lados, 
junto do cinto de segurança.

•    Verificar se os dispositivos de fixação da armação,  
da cadeira ou da cadeira-auto estão correctamente 
engatados antes de utilizar.

•    Este produto não é adequado para correr ou andar de 
patins ou para qualquer outra actividade desportiva.

•    Não é adequado para longos períodos de sono.  
A criança poderá sofrer lesões.

•    Qualquer carga aplicada no punho, no encosto ou  
nas partes laterais afecta a estabilidade do carrinho  
de bebé.

•    Para evitar riscos de asfixia, guardar os sacos plásticos 
da embalagem fora do alcance dos bebés e das 
crianças.

•    Utilização de protecção para a chuva: Não utilizar se 
estiver sol, uma vez que pode causar calor excessivo. 
Não utilizar a protecção para chuva sem a cobertura. 
Utilizar sob a supervisão de um adulto.

•    Verificar sempre se o travão está totalmente engatado 
antes de deixar o carrinho de bebé.

•    Nunca deixe que a criança suba ou desça do carrinho 
sozinha.

Conselhos de manutenção  
do chassis

1.  Para uma satisfação total, a sua cadeira de passeio 
deve ser regularmente sujeita a manutenção. 
Aconselhamos que inspeccione e limpe, se necessário, 
as peças mecânicas todos os 15 dias.

2.  Limpar o chassis com um pano limpo. Limpar o chassis 
sempre que tenha estado num piso com lama, areia  
ou num ambiente corrosivo.

3.  Não utilizar lubrificante ou óleo.
4.  A falta de manutenção pode resultar num mau 

funcionamento do seu carrinho de passeio.
5.  Se surgirem dificuldades para dobrar ou abrir o 

carrinho, não forçar e limpar o produto.
6.  Se as dificuldades persistirem, contacte o revendedor.
7.  Manutenção: Utilizar uma esponja e sabão suave.  

Não utilizar detergente. 8. Para lavar o tecido, consulte 
a etiqueta com as instruções.
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Ambiente

Para evitar riscos de sufocação, manter as embalagens de 
plástico afastadas das crianças.

Quando deixar de usar o produto, solicitamos, por razões 
ambientais, que elimine o seu produto fazendo a triagem 
dos dejectos e cumprindo com a legislação local nesta 
matéria.

Perguntas

Contacte o seu distribuidor local Maxi-Cosi ou visite  
o nosso sítio Web www.maxi-cosi.com. 
Tenha consigo as seguintes informações:
- Número de série;
- A idade (o tamanho) e o peso do bebé.

Garantia

A nossa garantia de 24 meses reflete a nossa confiança 
na qualidade do nosso design, engenharia e produção, 
bem como no desempenho do produto. Garantimos que 
este produto foi fabricado de acordo com as normas de 
qualidade e os requisitos de segurança europeia 
atualmente em vigor para este produto, e que, à data da 
compra, o produto se encontra isento de defeitos de 
fabrico ou de materiais. Sob as condições aqui 
mencionadas, esta garantia pode ser invocada pelos 
consumidores nos países onde este produto foi vendido, 
por uma filial do Grupo Dorel, por um distribuidor ou 
revendedor autorizado.

A nossa garantia de 24 meses abrange defeitos de fabrico 
e de materiais, quando o produto é utilizado em 
condições normais e em conformidade com as 
indicações constantes do manual do utilizador por um 
período de 24 meses a partir da data da compra inicial no 
revendedor pelo primeiro consumidor/utilizador. De 
modo a solicitar as reparações ou peças sobresselentes 
ao abrigo da garantia a título de defeitos de material e de 
fabrico, o consumidor deverá apresentar o comprovativo 
da aquisição efetuada (talão de compra) durante os 24 
meses que antecedem a requisição do serviço.

A nossa garantia de 24 meses não se aplica a defeitos 
causados pelo desgaste normal, danos causados por 
acidentes, utilização abusiva, negligência, incêndio, 
contacto com líquidos ou outras causas externas, danos 
que sejam consequência do incumprimento do manual 
do utilizador, danos causados pela utilização com outro 

produto, danos causados por reparações feitas por 
alguém não autorizado, em caso de furto ou caso alguma 
etiqueta ou número de identificação tenha sido 
removido/alterado do produto. Exemplos de uso e 
desgaste normais são rodas e tecidos deteriorados em 
consequência de uma utilização regular e da natural 
degradação dos materiais e das cores devido ao desgaste 
normal do produto.
Como proceder caso verifique a existência de defeitos:
Na eventualidade de surgirem quaisquer problemas ou 
defeitos, a melhor opção para obter um serviço rápido 
será dirigir-se ao revendedor autorizado ou ao 
revendedor por nós reconhecido que reconhece a nossa 
Garantia de 24 meses(1). Deverá apresentar o 
comprovativo da aquisição efetuada (talão de compra) 
no período de 24 meses que antecede a data de 
requisição do serviço. Será mais fácil se obtiver a 
pré-aprovação da sua requisição de serviço pelo 
Departamento de Manutenção [da marca]. Se apresentar 
uma reclamação válida no âmbito desta garantia, 
poderemos solicitar que devolva o produto ao 
revendedor autorizado ou revendedor por nós 
reconhecido ou que nos envie o produto de acordo com 
as nossas instruções. Pagaremos os custos do envio e de 
devolução se todas as instruções forem cumpridas. Os 
danos que não são cobertos pela garantia poderão ser 
reparados mediante o pagamento de tarifas razoáveis. Os 
danos e/ou defeitos não cobertos pela nossa garantia 
nem pelos direitos legais do consumidor e/ou os danos e/
ou defeitos em relação aos produtos que não são 
cobertos pela nossa garantia podem ser reparados a um 
preço razoável.

Direitos do consumidor:
Um consumidor possui direitos legais nos termos da  
legislação de proteção do consumidor aplicável, que 
pode variar de país para país. Os direitos do consumidor 
nos termos da legislação nacional aplicável não são 
afetados por esta garantia.

Garantia Vitalícia:
Sob os termos e condições publicados no nosso website: 
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty, oferecemos uma 
garantia vitalícia voluntária para o primeiro proprietário. 
Para usufruir desta garantia, só necessita de se registar no 
nosso website.

Esta garantia é fornecida pela Dorel Netherlands. 
Estamos registados nos Países Baixos com o número de 
sociedade 17060920. A nossa morada comercial é 
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, Países Baixos, e a nossa 
morada postal é P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond,  
Países Baixos.

Os nomes e moradas de outras filiais do grupo Dorel 
podem ser encontrados na última página deste manual e 
no nosso website. 

(1) Não são autorizados para esse efeito, os produtos adquiridos em 
revendedores que retirem ou alterem as etiquetas e/ou os 
números de identificação. Uma vez que não é possível averiguar a 
autenticidade destes produtos, não lhes será aplicável qualquer 
garantia.
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Ważne
zachowaj instrukcję

Bezpieczeństwo

Nasze produkty zostały starannie zaprojektowane i 
sprawdzone, aby zapewnić dziecku bezpieczeństwo i 
wygodę. Zgodny z wymogami bezpieczeństwa - Sprawd-
zony w zatwierdzonym laboratorium z postanowieniem nr 
91-1292 - grudzień 1991 - EN1888:2012. 

1.  Produkt przeznaczony dla dzieci w wieku powyżej 0 
miesięcy i lżejszych niż 15 kg.

2.  Nie należy przewozić w wózku więcej niż jednego 
dziecka.

3.  Nie wolno podnosić spacerówki z dzieckiem.
4.  W przypadku gdy producent spacerówki zaleca użycie 

jej z gondolą lub fotelikiem samochodowym, waga 
dopuszczalna jest oznaczona na danym produkcie. 

5.  W przypadku gdy producent spacerówki zaleca użycie 
jej z gondolą lub fotelikiem samochodowym, należy 
zawsze ustawiać je przodem do prowadzącego.

6.  Kiedy dziecko znajduje się spacerówce, nie należy 
korzystać ze schodów lub schodów ruchomych.

7.  W przypadku wożenia noworodków należy zawsze jak 
najniżej opuszczać zagłówek. 

8.  Podczas wkładania i wyjmowania dziecka należy 
zawsze zaciągnąć hamulec. Należy zawsze używać 
hamulca. 

9.  Używać wyłącznie akcesoriów sprzedawanych lub 
zatwierdzonych przez producenta. Użycie innych 
akcesoriów może być niebezpieczne.

10.  Dla wózków z akcesoriami (w zależności od wersji) 
należy stosować się do ograniczeń maksymalnej 
ładowności oznaczonej poniżej: Np..: Maksymalna 
dopuszczalna ładowność przystawki na zabawki 2 kg. 
Maksymalna dopuszczalna ładowność siatki 2 kg. 
Maksymalna dopuszczalna ładowność kieszeni  
1 kg. Maksymalna dopuszczalna ładowność  
koszyka 2 kg.

OSTRZEŻENIE: 
•    Nigdy nie zostawiać dziecka bez nadzoru.
•    Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, czy urządzenia 

blokujące zostały uruchomione.
•    Aby uniknąć obrażeń, dziecka musi znajdować się z 

daleka podczas rozkładania i składania tego produktu.
•    Dziecko nie może bawić się tym produktem.
•    Zawsze używać szelek. Kółka do zaczepiania 

dodatkowych szelek znajdują się po każdej stronie  
obok pasa.

•    Przed użyciem sprawdzać, czy urządzenia mocujące 
wózek lub siedzisko bądź fotelik samochodowy są 
prawidłowo zamocowane.

•    Ten produkt nie nadaje się do biegania ani jazdy na 
łyżwach bądź do uprawiania innych sportów.

•    Nie jest odpowiedni do spania w nocy, ponieważ 
dziecko może odnieść poważny uraz lub obrażenia.

•    Każdy ciężar przymocowany do uchwytu, oparcia lub  
z boków ma wpływ na stabilność wózka/spacerówki.

•    Aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia, należy trzymać 
wszystkie torby i opakowania poza zasięgiem 
niemowląt i małych dzieci.

•    Zastosowania osłony przeciwdeszczowej. Nie używać 
podczas słonecznej pogody ze względu na możliwość 
przegrzania. Nie używać osłony przeciwdeszczowej 
bez daszka. Stosować wyłącznie pod nadzorem osób 
dorosłych.

•    Przed odejściem od spacerówki zawsze sprawdzać,  
czy hamulec jest całkowice zaciągnięty. 

•    Nigdy nie wolno pozwalać dziecku samemu wchodzić 
do spacerówki lub z niej wychodzić.

Wskazówki dotyczące  
konserwacji ramy

1.  Aby uzyskać pełne zadowolenie z produktu, należy 
dbać o jego regularną konserwację. Zalecamy 
sprawdzanie czystości i w razie konieczności 
czyszczenie części mechanicznych co 2 tygodnie.

2.  Należy przetrzeć ramę za pomocą czystej szmatki.  
Po spacerze należy zawsze oczyścić ramę z piasku  
lub błota i dokładnie wysuszyć w celu uniknięcia 
powstania rdzy.

3.  Nie wolno stosować smaru lub oleju.
4.  W przypadku braku prawidłowej konserwacji 

spacerówka może nie działać prawidłowo.
5.  Nie należy na siłę składać lub rozkładać wózka. 

Wyczyścić wózek.
6.  Jeżeli trudności się utrzymują, należy skontaktować  

się ze sprzedawcą. 
7.  Czyszczenie: Za pomocą gąbki i łagodnego mydła.  

Nie należy stosować detergentu.
8.  Prać zgodnie z podanymi na etykietach instrukcjami 

prania.
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Ochrona środowiska

Wszelkie plastikowe opakowania należy przechowywać 
poza zasięgiem dzieci z powodu ryzyka uduszenia.

Ze względu na kwestie ochrony środowiska po 
zaprzestaniu użytkowania niniejszego produktu prosimy  
o właściwe jego zutylizowanie zgodnie z lokalnymi 
regulacjami prawnymi.

Pytania

Prosimy o kontakt z najbliższym sprzedawcą produktów 
Maxi-Cosi lub odwiedzenie naszej strony internetowej 
pod adresem www.maxi-cosi.com. Należy pamiętać o 
następujących informacjach:
- numer seryjny;
- wiek (wzrost) i masę ciała dziecka.

Gwarancja

Udzielamy 24-miesięcznej gwarancji, odzwierciedlającej 
zaufanie, które mamy do jakości naszych projektów, 
procesu technologicznego, produkcji oraz wykonania 
produktów. Gwarantujemy, że ten produkt został 
wyprodukowany zgodnie z aktualnymi wymogami 
europejskich norm bezpieczeństwa i jakości, które mają 
do niego zastosowanie, a także że w chwili zakupu produkt 
jest wolny od wad wykonania i materiałowych. Na mocy 
postanowień zawartych w niniejszym dokumencie, 
gwarancja może być wykorzystywana przez konsu-
mentów w krajach, w których ten produkt jest 
sprzedawany przez podmiot zależny Dorel Group lub 
przez autoryzowanego dealera bądź sprzedawcę.

Nasza 24-miesięczna gwarancja obejmuje wszelkie wady 
produkcyjne w zakresie materiałów i robocizny, pod 
warunkiem, że produkt jest użytkowany w normalnych 
warunkach i zgodnie z naszą instrukcją obsługi, w okresie 
24 miesięcy od dnia pierwotnego zakupu przez 
pierwszego użytkownika końcowego. Przejmujemy 
odpowiedzialność za naprawę lub wymianę produktu 
dotkniętego wadą objętą gwarancją, z tym zastrzeżeniem, 
że o wyborze sposobu usunięcia wady i rozpatrzenia 
zgłoszenia decyduje gwarant.

Nasza 24-miesięczna gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń 
spowodowanych normalnym użytkowaniem, 
przypadkowych zniszczeń, niewłaściwego użytkowania, 
szkód wynikających z zaniedbania, wywołanych ogniem, 

kontaktem z cieczą lub innych przyczyn zewnętrznych, 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji użytkowania, używania z 
innym produktem, serwisowania produktu przez osobę, 
która nie została przez nas upoważniona lub przypadków 
kradzieży produktu oraz jeśli jakakolwiek etykieta lub 
numer identyfikacyjny zostanie zmieniony lub usunięty z 
produktu. Przykłady normalnego zużycia to m.in. zużycie 
kół i tkaniny spowodowane regularnym użytkowaniem, a 
także naturalna utrata kolorów oraz pogorszenie jakości 
materiałów, wynikających z normalnego starzenia się 
produktu.

Co zrobić w przypadku wykrycia wad:
W razie pojawienia się problemów lub wad zalecamy 
kontakt z najbliższym autoryzowanym punktem 
serwisowym lub sprzedawcą marki upoważnionym przez 
naszą firmę, który jest zobowiązany do przestrzegania 
naszej 24-miesięcznej gwarancji(1). Należy przedstawić 
dowód zakupu, którego dokonano w ciągu 24 miesięcy 
poprzedzających zgłoszenie serwisowe. Najlepiej jeżeli 
żądanie naprawy zostanie wstępnie zatwierdzone przez 
Dział serwisowy naszej firmy. W przypadku gdy zaistnieje 
konieczność wysłania produktu do punktu serwisowego, 
należy zwrócić produkt do autoryzowanego punktu 
serwisowego lub sprzedawcy lub do Działu serwisowego 
naszej firmy, uzgadniając sposób wysyłki i jego koszty z 
punktem serwisowym, ponieważ w przypadku braku 
takiego uzgodnienia gwarant może odmówić pokrycia 
kosztów przesyłki. Uszkodzenia i/lub wady, których nie 
obejmuje nasza gwarancja lub prawa konsumenta, i/lub 
uszkodzenia, i/lub wady produktu nieobjęte naszą 
gwarancją mogą być usunięte za uzasadnioną opłatą.

Prawa konsumenta: 
Konsument ma prawo, zgodnie z odpowiednim 
ustawodawstwem, które może różnić się w zależności  
od kraju. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma wpływu na prawa 
konsumenta podlegające odpowiedniemu  
ustawodawstwu krajowemu.

Dożywotnia gwarancja:
Zgodnie z zasadami i warunkami opublikowanymi na 
naszej stronie www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty 
oferujemy dobrowolną dożywotnią gwarancję producenta 
pierwotnemu właścicielowi. Aby ubiegać się o dożywotnią 
gwarancję musisz zarejestrować się na naszej stronie 
internetowej.

Niniejsza gwarancja została przygotowana przez Dorel 
Netherlands. Firma jest zarejestrowana w Holandii pod 
numerem 17060920. Adres firmy to: Korendijk 5,  
5704 RD Helmond, The Netherlands. Adres pocztowy to: 
P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands.

Nazwy i dane adresowe innych spółek zależnych grupy 
Dorel można znaleźć na ostatniej stronie instrukcji i na 
stronie internetowej marki.

(1) Produkty zakupione od sprzedawców detalicznych lub dealerów z 
usuniętymi albo zmienionymi etykietami lub numerami 
identyfikacyjnymi uważane są za nieautoryzowane. W związku z 
tym, że autentyczność takich produktów nie może być ustalona, 
gwarancja ich nie obejmuje.
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•  Bu ürün koşu veya paten ya da başka spor faaliyetleri 
için uygun değildir.

•  Gece uykusu için uygun değildir, çocuğunuz ciddi 
şekilde zarar görebilir veya yaralanabilir.

•  Kol, arkalık veya yanlara takılı her türlü yük port-bebe/
pusetin dengesini etkiler.

•  Boğulma riskini önlemek için tüm naylon çanta ve 
ambalajları bebek ve küçük çocuklardan uzat tutun.

•  Yağmurluğun kullanımı: Aşırı ısınma nedeniyle güneşli 
havalarda kullanmayın. Yağmurluğu başlıksız 
kullanmayın. Sadece yetişkinlerin gözetimi altındayken 
kullanın.

•  Çocuk arabanızı bırakmadan önce daima frenin 
tamamen bağlı olduğunu kontrol edin.

•  Çocuğunuzun asla tek başına çocuk arabasına 
tırmanmasına veya inmesine izin vermeyin.

Şase bakım tavsiyesi

1.  Tam memnuniyet sağlamak için bu ürün sık sık bakım 
görmelidir. Her iki haftada bir kontrol etmenizi ve 
gerektiğinde temizlemenizi tavsiye ederiz.

2.  Şasiyi temiz bir bez ile silin. Paslanmasını önlemek için, 
çamurlu ve kumlu alanlarda bulunduktan sonra şasiyi 
daima iyice temizleyip kurulayın.

3.  Katı ya da sıvı yağ kullanmayın.
4.  Sık sık bakım yapılmadığı takdirde çocuk arabanız 

olması gerektiği gibi çalışmayabilir.
5.  Kapatmak ya da açmak zorlaşmaya başladığında 

zorlama yapmayın. Ürünü temizleyin.
6.  Sorun devam ettiğinde tedarikçinizi arayın.
7.  Bakım: Sünger ve yumuşak sabun kullanın.  

Deterjan kullanmayın.
8.  Kılıfı yıkamak için lütfen talimat etiketine başvurun.

Önemli�
Bu talimatları gelecekte 
başvurmak için saklayın.

Güvenlik

Bebeğinizin güvenliği ve rahatından emin olmak için 
ürünlerimiz özenle tasarlanmış ve test edilmiştir. Güvenlik 
şartlarına uygundur - Onaylı bir laboratuarda talimat no. 
91-1292 - Aralık 1991 - EN188:2012 ‘e uygun olarak test 
edilmiştir.

1.  Bu araç yeni doğan bebekler ile 15 kilograma kadar 
ağırlığa sahip olan çocuklar içindir.

2.  Çocuk arabasında hiçbir zaman 1 çocuktan fazla çocuk 
taşımayın.

3.  Çocuk arabasını çocuk içinde otururken hiçbir zaman 
kaldırmayın.

4.  Çocuk arabanızın üreticisi bunu bir port-bebe veya oto 
güvenlik koltuğu ile birlikte kullanmanızı tavsiye 
etmekteyse, bu kombinasyon için ilave üründe 
belirtilen maksimum ağırlık geçerlidir.

5.  Çocuk arabanızın üreticisi bunu bir port-bebe ya da oto 
güvenlik koltuğu ile birlikte kullanmanızı tavsiye 
etmekteyse, bunların daima yüzünüze dönük olmasını 
sağlayın.

6.  Çocuğunuz çocuk arabasında oturur haldeyken hiçbir 
zaman merdiven veya yürüyen merdiven kullanmayın.

7.  Yeni doğan bebekler için kullanırken daima en yatar 
pozisyonu kullanın. 

8.  Çocuğu içine yerleştirirken veya çıkarırken daima freni 
kullanın. Sadece birkaç saniye durduğunuzda bile, 
daima park frenini kullanın!

9.  Sadece üretici tarafından satılan ya da onaylanmış olan 
aksesuarlar veya yedek parçalar kullanın. Başka 
aksesuarların kullanımı tehlikeli olabilir.

10.  Aksesuarlı pusetlerde (versiyonuna bağlı olmak üzere) 
lütfen aşağıdaki azami ağırlık yüklerini dikkate alın:  
Ex : Oyun tepsisi için müsaade edilen azami ağırlık  
2 kg’dır. File çanta için müsaade edilen azami ağırlık  
2 kg’dır. Saklama gözü için müsaade edilen azami ağırlık 
1 kg’dır. Sepet için müsaade edilen azami ağırlık 2 kg’dır.

 UYARI:
•  Asla çocuğunuzu gözetimsiz bırakmayın.
•  Kullanmadan önce tüm kilit donatımlarının bağlı 

olduğundan emin olun.
•  Yaralanmayı önlemek için bu ürünü açarken ve 

katlarken çocuğunuzun uzakta olduğundan emin olun.
•  Çocuğunuzu bu ürünle oynattırmayın.
•  Daima emniyet kemeri sistemini kullanın. Ekstra bir 

emniyet kayışı takmak için her iki yanda, emniyet 
kemerinin yanında halkalar mevcuttur.Her kullanımdan 
önce port-bebe veya oturma ünitesi veya oto güvenlik 
koltuğu donatımlarının doğru şekilde bağlı olduğunu 
kontrol edin.
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Çevre
 
Boğulmayı önlemek için plastik kılıfları çocuklardan uzak 
tutun. 

Bu ürünü artık kullanmayacağınızda çevreyi korumak 
amacıyla ürünü yerel kurallara uygun olarak çöp çeşidine 
göre ayırarak atmanızı rica ederiz. 

Sorular

Lütfen yerel Maxi-Cosi distribütörünüzle temas kurun 
veya www.maxi-cosi.com web sitemizi ziyaret edin.
Bunu yaparken lütfen aşağıdaki bilgileri hazır tutun:
- Seri numarası;
- Çocuğunuzun yaşı (boyu) ve kilosu.

 Garanti

Bu 24 aylık garantimiz tasarım, mühendislik, üretim ve 
ürün performansımızın kalitesine olan güvenimizi 
yansıtmaktadır. Bu ürünün, bu ürün için geçerli olan 
Avrupa güvenlik gereksinimleri ve kalite standartlarına 
uygun olarak üretildiğini ve satın alındığı tarihte malzeme 
ve işçilik açısından kusuru olmadığını garanti ederiz. 
Burada belirtilen koşullar altında, bu garanti bu ürünün 
Dorel Grup şirketlerinden biri, yetkili ithalatçısı veya onların 
anlaşmalı bayisi tarafından satıldığı ülkelerdeki tüketiciler 
tarafından talep edilebilir.

24 aylık garantimiz normal koşullarda ve kullanım 
kılavuzuna uygun olarak kullanıldığında, ilk son kullanıcı 
tarafından orijinal satın alım tarihinden itibaren 24 aylık 
süre boyunca, malzeme ve işçilik açısından tüm üretim 
kusurlarını kapsamaktadır. Malzeme ve işçilik açısından 
kusurlara karşı garanti kapsamında onarım veya yedek 
parça talep etmek için, servis talebinden önceki 24 ay 
içinde ürünün alındığını gösteren satın alma belgesi ile 
yetkili ithalatçı garanti belgelesi ibraz edilmelidir.

24 aylık garanti süremiz, normal aşınma ve yıpranma, 
kazalar, yanlış kullanım, ihmal, yangın, sıvıyla temas veya 
başka bir dış neden, kullanım kılavuzuna uyulmaması, 
başka bir ürün ile birlikte kullanma, bizim tarafımızdan 
yetkilendirilmemiş biri tarafından yapılan servis 
sonucunda oluşan hasarları veya ürünün çalınması, 
herhangi bir etiket ya da kimlik numarasının üründen 
çıkarılması veya değiştirilmesi durumlarını kapsamamaktadır. 
Normal yıpranma ve aşınma ile, düzenli kullanım sonucu 
aşınan tekerlekler ve kumaşları, ürünün normal şekilde 
eskimesi nedeniyle renk ve malzemelerdeki doğal 
deformasyonu kast edilmektedir. 

Ürünün ayıplı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda tüketici, 
6502 sayılı Tüketicinin Korunması Hakkında Kanunun 11. 
Maddesinde yer alan; Sözleşmeden dönme, Satış 
bedelinden indirim isteme, Ücretsiz onarılmasını isteme, 
Satılanın ayıpsız bir misli ile değiştirilmesini isteme, 
haklarından birini kullanabilir. Tüketiciler ürün ile ilgili 
şikayet ve itiraz konusunda başvurularını tüketici 
mahkemelerine ve ikamet ettiği ilçe tüketici hakem 
heyetlerine yapabilirler.

Arızalı veya kusurlu ürün durumunda ne yapılmalıdır:
Sorun veya arızaların ortaya çıkması halinde, iletişime 
geçeceğiniz ilk nokta yetkili ithalatçı veya bizim 
onayladığımız bir perakende satıcıdır. Yetkili Bayi ve 
ithalatçımız 24 aylık garanti süresini sağlamaktadır(1). 
Servis talebinden önceki 24 ay içinde ürünü satın aldığınızı 
gösteren belgeyi ve yetkili ithalatçı garanti belgesini ibraz 
etmelisiniz. Servis talebiniz için [marka] ithalatçı 
servisimizden ön onay almanız işleminizi kolaylaştıracaktır. 
Bu garanti kapsamında geçerli bir talepte bulunmanız 
durumunda, sizden ürününüzü yetkili ithalatçıya veya bizim 
onayladığımız bir perakende satıcıya teslim etmenizi ya da 
ürünü talimatlarımıza uygun şekilde bize göndermenizi 
isteyebiliriz. Tüm talimatlara uyulması şartıyla, kargo 
ücretleri tarafımızca karşılanacaktır. Garanti ve müşterinin 
yasal hakları kapsamında olmayan hasarlar ve kusurlar 
veya ürünlere, makul bir ücret karşılığında hizmet sağlanır.

Life Time Warranty:
Maxi-Cosi, şart ve koşulları www.Maxi-Cosi.com/
lifetimewarranty web sitemizde yayınlanan durum ve 
şartlar altında üretici olarak ilk kullanıcılara yönelik gönüllü 
bir Lifetime Warranty sunmaktadır. Bu Lifetime Warranty 
hakkından yararlanmak için, web sitemizden kayıt 
yaptırmanız gerekmektedir.

Tüketicinin hakları:
Bir tüketicinin, ülkeden ülkeye farklılık gösteren geçerli 
tüketici yasasına göre yasal hakları vardır. Geçerli ulusal 
yasalara tabi olan tüketicinin hakları bu garantiden 
etkilenmez.

Bu garanti Hollanda’da 17060920 şirket numarası ile kayıtlı 
Dorel Netherlands tarafından verilmektedir.

Dorel grubunun diğer bağlı kuruluşlarının isim ve adres 
bilgileri, bu kılavuzun en son sayfasında ve ilgili markayla 
ilgili web sitemizde bulunabilir.

(1) Etiketleri veya tanımlama numaralarını kaldıran veya değiştiren 
tedarikçi veya bayilerden satın alınan ürünler onaysız olarak 
değerlendirilecektir. Bu ürünlerin orijinalliği doğrulanamadığı için 
garanti verilmemektedir.

İMALATÇI FİRMA:
Dorel Netherlands
P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond
The Netherlands
Phone: 0031 (0)492 - 845738
Fax: 0031 (0)492 - 578003
www.maxi-cosi.com

İTHALATÇI FİRMA:
GRUP ELEKTRONİK İÇ VE DIŞ TİC. LTD. ŞTİ.
Grup Baby Plaza
Kayışdağı Cad. No.7
Küçükbakkalköy
ISTANBUL
Tel: 0216 573 62 00 (pbx)
Faks: 0216 573 62 09
www.grupbaby.com.tr
e-mail: destek@grupbaby.com.tr

SERVİS İSTASYONLARI:
GRUP ELEKTRONİK İÇ VE DIŞ TİC. LTD. ŞTİ.
Özgürlük Cad. Mimar Sinan Mah.
Faks: 0216 573 62 09
www.grupbaby.com.tr
e-mail: destek@grupbaby.com.tr
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•  Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το σύστημα πρόσδεσης.  
Σε κάθε πλευρά υπάρχουν κρίκοι για τη σύνδεση 
πρόσθετων ζωνών, εκτός από τη ζώνη ασφαλείας 

 υ αυτοκινήτου.

•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι διατάξεις σύνδεσης του καροτσιού 
ή του καθίσματος ή του καθίσματος αυτοκινήτου 
έχουν τοποθετηθεί σωστά πριν από τη χρήση.

•  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αυτό όταν κάνετε 
τζόκινγκ ή όταν φοράτε πατίνια ή κατά τη διάρκεια 
άλλων αθλητικών δραστηριοτήτων.

•  Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για ύπνο κατά τη 
διάρκεια της νύχτας. Υπάρχει κίνδυνος σοβαρού 
τραυματισμού.

•  Η τοποθέτηση φορτίων στη λαβή, στην πλάτη του 
καθίσματος ή στα πλαϊνά τμήματα επηρεάζει τη 
σταθερότητα του καροτσιού.

•  Για να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος ασφυξίας, φυλάσσετε 
όλες τις πλαστικές σακούλες και τα υλικά 
συσκευασίας μακριά από βρέφη και μικρά παιδιά.

•  Χρήση αδιάβροχου: Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε όταν ο 
καιρός είναι ηλιόλουστος λόγω της υπερβολικής 
ζέστης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το αδιάβροχο χωρίς την 
κουκούλα. Χρησιμοποιείτε το μόνο υπό την επίβλεψη 
ενήλικα.

•  Ελέγχετε πάντα εάν το φρένο είναι πλήρως 
ενεργοποιημένο πριν αφήσετε το καρότσι.

•  Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το παιδί σας να ανέβει ή να 
κατέβει από το καρότσι μόνο του.

Συμβουλές για τη φροντίδα 
του σκελετού

1.  Το προϊόν πρέπει να συντηρείται τακτικά, ώστε να 
λειτουργεί ικανοποιητικά. Συνιστάται να ελέγχετε και 
να καθαρίζετε, εάν απαιτείται, τα μηχανικά 
εξαρτήματα κάθε δεκαπέντε ημέρες.

2.  Σκουπίζετε το σκελετό με ένα καθαρό πανί. Καθαρίζετε 
και στεγνώνετε καλά το σκελετό, κάθε φορά που 
χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περιοχές με λάσπες ή 
άμμο, ώστε να αποφευχθεί η σκουριά.

3.  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε γράσο ή λάδι.
4.  Το καρότσι ενδέχεται να μη λειτουργεί σωστά, εάν δεν 

υποβάλλεται σε τακτική συντήρηση.
5.  Εάν διπλώνει ή ξεδιπλώνει με δυσκολία, μην ασκείτε 

υπερβολική δύναμη. Καθαρίστε το προϊόν.
6.  Εάν το πρόβλημα παραμένει, επικοινωνήστε με τον 

προμηθευτή.
7.  Φροντίδα: Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα σφουγγάρι και ήπιο 

σαπούνι. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικό.
8.  Για το πλύσιμο του υφάσματος, ανατρέξτε στην 

ετικέτα οδηγιών.

Σημαντικο
Φυλαξτε τις οδηγιες 
αυτες για μελλοντικη 
αναφορα.
Ασφάλεια
Τα προϊόντα μας έχουν σχεδιαστεί και ελεγχθεί 
προσεκτικά, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η άνεση και η 
ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας. Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται 
με τις απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας - Έχει ελεγχθεί σε 
εγκεκριμένο εργαστήριο σύμφωνα με την εντολή αρ. 
91-1292 - Δεκέμβριος 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για νεογέννητα 
βάρους έως 15 kg. 

2.  Μη μεταφέρετε ποτέ περισσότερα από 1 παιδιά 
ανά θέση στο καρότσι κάθε φορά.

3.  Μην ανασηκώνετε ποτέ το καρότσι όταν το παιδί 
βρίσκεται μέσα σε αυτό.

4.  Εάν ο κατασκευαστής του καροτσιού συνιστά τη 
χρήση του σε συνδυασμό με καλάθι ή κάθισμα 
αυτοκινήτου, τότε το μέγιστο βάρος για το 
συνδυασμό είναι αυτό που αναγράφεται στο 
πρόσθετο προϊόν.

5.  Εάν ο κατασκευαστής του καροτσιού συνιστά τη 
χρήση του σε συνδυασμό με καλάθι ή κάθισμα 
αυτοκινήτου, τα προϊόντα αυτά πρέπει να είναι 
πάντα στραμμένα προς το μέρος σας.

6.  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ κυλιόμενες ή κανονικές 
σκάλες με το παιδί μέσα στο καρότσι.

7.  Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τη θέση μέγιστης ανάκλισης 
για νεογέννητα. 

8.  Το φρένο πρέπει να είναι πάντα ενεργοποιημένο 
όταν βάζετε ή βγάζετε το παιδί από το καρότσι. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το φρένο ακινητοποίησης, 
ακόμη και όταν το καρότσι δεν κινείται για μερικά 
λεπτά!

9.  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο αξεσουάρ ή ανταλλακτικά 
που πωλούνται ή έχουν εγκριθεί από τον 
κατασκευαστή. Η χρήση άλλων αξεσουάρ μπορεί 
να είναι επικίνδυνη.

10.  Για καρότσια με αξεσουάρ (ανάλογα με την έκδοση), 
τηρείτε το μέγιστο βάρος που αναφέρεται 
παρακάτω: Παράδειγμα: Μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο 
βάρος για το τραπεζάκι δραστηριοτήτων 2 kg. 
Μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος για τον δικτυωτό 
σάκο 2 kg. Μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος για τη 
θήκη αποθήκευσης  
1 kg. Μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος για το  
καλάθι 2 kg.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
•  Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το παιδί σας χωρίς επιτήρηση.
•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν ενεργοποιηθεί όλες οι 

διατάξεις ασφάλισης πριν από τη χρήση.
•  Για την αποφυγή τραυματισμών, απομακρύνετε το 

παιδί σας κατά το δίπλωμα και το ξεδίπλωμα του 
προϊόντος αυτού.

•  Μην αφήνετε το παιδί σας να παίζει με το προϊόν 
αυτό.
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τη φθορά των υλικών εξαιτίας της κανονικής χρήσης 
του προϊόντος με την πάροδο του χρόνου.

Τι να κάνετε σε περίπτωση βλάβης:
Σε περίπτωση προβλημάτων ή βλάβης, η καλύτερη 
επιλογή για γρήγορη τεχνική υποστήριξη είναι να 
επισκεφτείτε τον αντιπρόσωπο ή το κατάστημα 
λιανικής πώλησης που είναι εξουσιοδοτημένοι από 
εμάς και αναγνωρίζουν την 24μηνη εγγύησή μας(1). 
Πρέπει να επιδείξετε την απόδειξη αγοράς η οποία 
πραγματοποιήθηκε στο διάστημα των τελευταίων  
24 μηνών πριν από την αίτηση για τεχνική υποστήριξη. 
Για τη διευκόλυνσή σας μπορείτε να ζητήσετε από το 
τμήμα τεχνικής υποστήριξης της να προεγκρίνουμε 
εμείς την αίτησή σας για τεχνική υποστήριξη. Εάν 
υποβάλλετε έγκυρη αξίωση σύμφωνα με την παρούσα 
εγγύηση, ενδέχεται να ζητήσουμε επιστροφή του 
προϊόντος σε εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο ή 
αναγνωρισμένο πωλητή λιανικής ή αποστολή του 
προϊόντος σε εμάς σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες μας. Θα 
καλύψουμε τα έξοδα αποστολής και επιστροφής εάν 
τηρηθούν όλες οι οδηγίες. Βλάβες και/ή ελαττώματα 
που δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύησή μας ή από τα 
νομικά δικαιώματα του καταναλωτή και βλάβες και/ή 
ελαττώματα που αφορούν τα προϊόντά μας που δεν 
καλύπτονται από την εγγύησή μας, μπορούν να 
επισκευαστούν σε λογικές τιμές. 

Δικαιώματα του καταναλωτή:
Ο καταναλωτής έχει νόμιμα δικαιώματα σύμφωνα με 
την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία περί καταναλωτών, που 
είναι πιθανόν να διαφέρει σε κάθε χώρα.  

Τα δικαιώματα του καταναλωτή σύμφωνα με την 
ισχύουσα εθνική νομοθεσία δεν επηρεάζονται από την 
παρούσα εγγύηση.

Εγγύηση εφόρου ζωής:
Σύμφωνα με τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις  
που δημοσιεύονται στην ιστοσελίδα μας  
www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty , ο 
κατασκευαστής προσφέρει  εθελοντική εγγύηση 
εφόρου ζωή για τους πρώτους χρήστες. Για την 
διεκδίκηση της εγγύησης εφόρου ζωής θα πρέπει  
να εγγραφείτε στην ιστοσελίδα μας.

Η παρούσα εγγύηση παρέχεται από την Dorel 
Netherlands. Είμαστε καταχωρημένοι στην Ολλανδία 
με αριθμό εταιρίας 17060920. Η διεύθυνση της 
εταιρίας είναι: Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond,  
The Netherlands, και η ταχυδρομική μας διεύθυνση 
είναι P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands.

Τα ονόματα και οι διευθύνσεις άλλων θυγατρικών του 
ομίλου Dorel group μπορούν να βρεθούν στην 
τελευταία σελίδα του παρόντος εγχειριδίου και στην 
ιστοσελίδα μας για τη μάρκα που σας ενδιαφέρει.

(1) Προϊόντα που αγοράστηκαν από καταστήματα λιανικής 
πώλησης ή από αντιπροσώπους που αφαιρούν ή 
αλλάζουν τις ετικέτες ή τους αριθμούς ταυτοποίησης 
δεν θεωρούνται εγκεκριμένα. Προϊόντα που 
αγοράστηκαν από μη εξουσιοδοτημένα καταστήματα 
λιανικής δεν θεωρούνται εγκεκριμένα. Αυτά τα προϊόντα 
δεν καλύπτονται από εγγύηση, καθώς δεν είναι εφικτή η 
διαπίστωση της γνησιότητάς τους.

Περιβάλλον
Φυλάσσετε τις πλαστικές συσκευασίες μακριά από τα 
παιδιά, ώστε να αποφευχθεί η ασφυξία. 
Για περιβαλλοντικούς λόγους, το προϊόν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται μετά τη χρήση του στην κατάλληλη 
μονάδα επεξεργασίας απορριμμάτων σύμφωνα με 
την τοπική νομοθεσία. 

Ερωτήσεις
Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό διανομέα της Maxi-Cosi 
ή επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας www.maxi-cosi.
com. Πρέπει να έχετε στη διάθεσή σας τα παρακάτω 
στοιχεία:
- Σειριακός αριθμός
- Ηλικία (ύψος) και βάρος του παιδιού σας.

Εγγύηση
Η 24μηνη εγγύηση του προϊόντος μας συμβολίζει την 
εμπιστοσύνη μας στην απόλυτη ποιότητα του 
σχεδιασμού, της κατασκευής, της παραγωγής και της 
απόδοσης του προϊόντος μας. Εγγυούμαστε ότι αυτό το 
προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε σύμφωνα με τις τρέχουσες 
ευρωπαϊκές απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας και τα πρότυπα 
ποιότητας που ισχύουν για αυτό το προϊόν και ότι το 
προϊόν κατά την αγορά του δεν παρουσιάζει 
ελαττωματικά υλικά ή βλάβες στην κατασκευή.  
Στις συνθήκες που αναφέρονται στο παρόν, οι 

καταναλωτές μπορούν να επικαλεστούν την παρούσα 
εγγύηση στις χώρες όπου έχει πωληθεί το προϊόν από 
θυγατρική εταιρία του Ομίλου Dorel ή από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο ή κατάστημα λιανικής.

Η 24μηνη εγγύηση καλύπτει όλες τις κατασκευαστικές 
βλάβες στα υλικά εφόσον το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται 
υπό κανονικές συνθήκες και σύμφωνα με το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης για περίοδο 24 μηνών από την ημερομηνία 
της αρχικής αγοράς λιανικής από τον πρώτο 
χρήστη-πελάτη. Σε περίπτωση που στο πλαίσιο της 
εγγύησης επιθυμείτε να ζητήσετε επισκευή ή 
ανταλλακτικά για τυχόν βλάβες στα υλικά και την 
κατασκευή, πρέπει να επιδείξετε την απόδειξη αγοράς 
η οποία πραγματοποιήθηκε στο διάστημα των 
τελευταίων 24 μηνών πριν από την αίτηση για 
τεχνική υποστήριξη.
 
Η 24μηνη εγγύησή μας δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που έχουν 
προκληθεί από φυσιολογική φθορά και καταστροφή, 
ζημιές από ατυχήματα, κατάχρηση του προϊόντος, 
αμέλεια, φωτιά, επαφή με υγρά ή άλλη εξωγενή αίτια, 
ζημιές που προκύπτουν λόγω μη συμμόρφωσης με το 
εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, που προκαλούνται από τη χρήση 
άλλου προϊόντος ή κατά το σέρβις από μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό ή ζημίες που 
προκλήθηκαν εάν το προϊόν κλάπηκε ή αφαιρέθηκε ή 
αλλάχθηκε η ετικέτα με τον αριθμό αναγνώρισης 
προϊόντος. Παραδείγματα φυσιολογικής φθοράς 
περιλαμβάνουν τη φθορά των τροχών και του 
υφάσματος λόγω κανονικής χρήσης και τη 
φυσιολογική εξασθένηση των χρωμάτων καθώς και 

ELEL
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Важно
Сохранить это 
руководство для 
последующего 
использования.
Безопасность
wНаша продукция тщательно разработана и 
протестирована, чтобы обеспечить безопасность и 
комфорт ребенка. Соответствует требованиям по 
безопасности. Протестировано в лаборатории с 
правом проверки и аттестации в соответствии с 
постановлением № 91-1292 - Декабрь 1991 - 
EN1888:2012.

1.  Данное изделие предназначено для детей от 
рождения и весом до 15 кг. 

2.  Запрещается сажать в коляску более 1 ребенка на 
место одновременно.

3.  Запрещается поднимать коляску с сидящим в ней 
ребенком.

4.  Если производитель рекомендует использовать 
коляску вместе с переносной корзиной или 
автомобильным сиденьем, максимальный вес для 
таких комбинаций указывается в документации 
для дополнительного изделия.

5.  Если производитель рекомендует использовать 
коляску вместе с переносной корзиной или 
автомобильным сиденьем, ребенок должен 
находиться в них лицом к вам.

6.  Запрещается поднимать коляску по лестнице или 
на эскалаторе с сидящим в ней ребенком.

7.  Всегда используйте наиболее откинутую позицию, 
когда используете для новорожденных 
младенцев. 

8.  Сажая ребенка в коляску и вытаскивая его оттуда, 
необходимо установить коляску на тормоз. 
Рекомендуется устанавливать коляску на тормоз, 
даже если остановка занимает всего несколько 
минут.

9.  Использовать только аксессуары и запасные части, 
поставляемые или одобренные производителем. 
Использование других аксессуаров может быть 
опасным.

10.  При использовании коляски с аксессуарами (в 
зависимости от версии) необходимо учитывать 
максимальный вес, указанный далее. Например: 
максимально разрешенный вес для стола с 
игрушками – 2 кг. Максимально разрешенный вес 
для сетчатой сумки – 2 кг. Максимально 
разрешенный вес для кармашка – 1 кг. 
Максимально разрешенный вес для корзины – 2 кг.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
•  Никогда не оставляйте ребенка без присмотра.
•  Убедитесь в том, что все запирающие устройства 

входят в контакт зацепления перед 
использованием.

•  Во избежание травм убедитесь в том, что Ваш 
ребенок находится в стороне во время 
складывания и раскладывания этого продукта.

•  Не позволяйте Вашему ребенку играть с этим 
продуктом.

•  Всегда используйте предохранительную систему 
закрепления. Кольца для крепления 
дополнительных жгутов (ремней) в каждой 
стороны и рядом с ремнем безопасности.

•  Проверьте, чтобы устройства для крепления 
корпуса коляски или сиденья или сиденья 
автомобиля были корректно зацеплены перед 
использованием.

•  Данный продукт не предназначен для бега или 
катания или для любых других спортивных 
мероприятий.

•  Продукт не подходит для ночного сна, так как Ваш 
ребенок может быть подвержен риску серьезного 
вреда или травмы.

•  Любой груз, прикрепленный к ручке, спинке или с 
боков коляски влияет на устойчивость коляски.

•  Во избежание риска удушья хранить пластиковые 
пакеты и упаковку вне досягаемости младенцев и 
детей.

•  Использование дождевика:  
Не использовать в солнечную погоду во избежание 

перегрева. Не использовать пластиковый 
непромокаемый чехол без тента. Использовать 
только под присмотром взрослых!

•  Всегда проверяйте, чтобы тормоза были полностью 
зацеплены до ее отпускания.

•  Никогда не позволяйте Вашему ребенку залезать и 
вылезать из коляски одному.

Уход за шасси

1.  Для обеспечения безопасности необходимо 
постоянно поддерживать коляску в надлежащем 
состоянии. Рекомендуется проверять и, при 
необходимости, очищать механические части 
каждые две недели.

2.  Протирать раму чистой тканью. Во избежание 
появления ржавчины тщательно очищать и 
высушивать шасси после использования коляски в 
грязной или песчаной среде.

3.  Запрещается использовать смазку или масло.
4.  Если регулярно не поддерживается надлежащее 

состояние коляски, не гарантируется ее надежное 
функционирование.

5.  Не применять излишнюю силу, если коляску 
трудно складывать или раскладывать. Очистить 
изделие.

6.  При возникновении трудностей связаться с 
поставщиком.

7.  Уход: использовать губку и мягкое мыло.  
Не использовать моющие средства.

8.  Для стирки швейных изделий, пожалуйста, 
обратитесь к инструкции на этикетке.
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Окружающая среда
Держите все пластиковые пакеты в недоступных для 
детей местах, чтобы не допускать риск удушения. 

По окончании использования продукта следует 
утилизировать его в соответствии с местным 
законодательством по отдельной утилизации. 

Вопросы 
Обращайтесь к своему местному представителю 
Maxi-Cosi или посетите наш веб-сайт, www.
maxi-cosi.com . В данном случае имейте при себе 
следующую информацию: 
- серийный номер;
- возраст (рост) и вес вашего ребенка.

Гарантия
Наша двухлетняя гарантия свидетельствует о нашей 
уверенности в высоком качестве конструкции и 
исполнения наших изделий, а также в их 
эксплуатационных характеристиках. Мы 
гарантируем, что это изделие произведено в 
соответствии с действующими в ЕС требованиями по 
безопасности и стандартами качества, применимыми 
к данной продукции. Также мы гарантируем 
отсутствие дефектов материала и сборки на момент 
покупки. В соответствии с условиями, указанными в 

этом документе, нашей гарантией могут 
воспользоваться потребители на территории тех 
стран, где они купили изделие, в случае 
приобретения непосредственно в филиале Группы 
Dorel или у авторизованного дилера или продавца. 

Наша двухлетняя гарантия распространяется на весь 
производственный брак и дефекты материалов при 
условии нормальной эксплуатации изделия в 
соответствии с руководством пользователя на срок 24 
месяца с даты первоначальной розничной покупки 
первым конечным потребителем. Для предоставления 
ремонта или запасных частей по гарантии на 
дефекты материалов и сборки необходимо 
предъявить нам документ, подтверждающий покупку 
изделия не ранее чем за 24 месяца до даты запроса.

Наша двухлетняя гарантия не покрывает 
повреждения, причиненные изделию вследствие 
естественного износа, аварий, некорректного и 
ненадлежащего использования, беспечного 
обращения или несоблюдения руководства 
пользователя, повреждения вследствие 
использования совместно с другим изделием, 
повреждения, вызванные обслуживанием 
неуполномоченной третьей стороной, если этикетка 
или серийный номер был удален или изменен, а 
также в случае кражи. Примеры естественного износа 
включают истирание колес и ткани вследствие 
регулярного использования, естественное 
обесцвечивание, выход из строя материалов 
вследствие нормального старения.

Порядок действий в случае обнаружения дефекта:
При обнаружении проблем или дефектов 
необходимо немедленно обратиться к официальному 
дилеру или розничному продавцу нашей продукции. 
Наша двухлетняя гарантия признается ими(1). От вас 
требуется предъявить документ, подтверждающий 
покупку не ранее чем за 24 месяца до обращения. 
Рекомендуется предварительно подтвердить запрос 
на обслуживание в нашей сервисной службе. В случае 
обоснованной претензии по данной гарантии мы 
можем попросить вас вернуть изделие 
уполномоченному нами местному дилеру или 
продавцу, или отправить его нам в соответствии с 
нашими инструкциями. Мы обязуемся оплатить 
транспортировку к нам и обратно, если будут 
выполнены все наши инструкции. Мы можем 
устранить повреждения и/или дефекты, которые не 
охватываются нашей гарантией и юридическими 
правами потребителя, и/или отремонтировать 
изделия, которые не охватываются нашей гарантией, 
за разумную оплату. 

Права потребителя:
Потребитель имеет законные права в соответствии с 
действующим законодательством, которое может 
отличаться от страны к стране. Настоящая гарантия 
не ограничивает права потребителя в соответствии с 
применимым национальным законодательством.

Пожизненная гарантия:
На сайте www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty в 
разделе Сроки и условия мы предлагаем вам 
добровольную пожизненную гарантию от 
производителя для новых пользователей. Чтобы 
получить пожизненную гарантию, необходимо 
зарегестрироваться на нашем сайте.

Эта гарантия предоставляется компанией Dorel, 
Нидерланды. Мы зарегистрированы в торговом 
реестре Нидерландов под номером 17060920. Наш 
фактический адрес: Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, 
The Netherlands/Нидерланды, наш почтовый адрес: 
P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands/
Нидерланды.

Названия и адреса других дочерних компаний 
группы Dorel можно найти на последней странице 
данного руководства и на наших сайтах 
соответствующих торговых марок.

(1) Продукты, приобретенные в розничных магазинах 
или у дилеров, которые меняют бирки и 
идентификационные номера, не попадают под 
действие настоящей Гарантии. Также под действие 
настоящей Гарантии не попадают изделия, 
приобретенные у неуполномоченных розничных 
продавцов. Гарантия на такие продукты не 
распространяется, поскольку невозможно подтвердить 
их подлинность.
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• Не позволяйте Вашему ребенку играть с этим 
продуктом.

•   Всегда используйте предохранительную систему 
закрепления. Кольца для крепления 
дополнительных жгутов (ремней) в каждой 
стороны и рядом с ремнем безопасности.

• Проверьте, чтобы устройства для крепления 
корпуса коляски или сиденья или сиденья 
автомобиля были корректно зацеплены перед 
использованием.

• Данный продукт не предназначен для бега или 
катания или для любых других спортивных 
мероприятий.

•  Продукт не подходит для ночного сна, так как Ваш 
ребенок может быть подвержен риску серьезного 
вреда или травмы.

• Любой груз, прикрепленный к ручке, спинке или с 
боков коляски влияет на устойчивость коляски.

• Во избежание риска удушья хранить пластиковые 
пакеты и упаковку вне досягаемости младенцев и 
детей.

• Использование дождевика: Не использовать в 
солнечную погоду во избежание перегрева. Не 
использовать пластиковый непромокаемый чехол 
без тента. Использовать только под присмотром 
взрослых!

• Всегда проверяйте, чтобы тормоза были полностью 
зацеплены до ее отпускания.

• Никогда не позволяйте Вашему ребенку залезать 
и вылезать из коляски одному.

Уход за шасси

1.  Для обеспечения безопасности необходимо 
постоянно поддерживать коляску в надлежащем 
состоянии. Рекомендуется проверять и, при Наша 
необходимости, очищать механические части 
каждые две недели.

2.  Протирать раму чистой тканью. Во избежание 
появления ржавчины тщательно очищать и 
высушивать шасси после использования коляски в 
грязной или песчаной среде.

3.  Запрещается использовать смазку или масло.
4.  Если регулярно не поддерживается надлежащее 

состояние коляски, не гарантируется ее надежное 
функционирование.

5.  Не применять излишнюю силу, если коляску 
трудно складывать или раскладывать. Очистить 
изделие.

6.  При возникновении трудностей связаться с 
поставщиком.

7.  Уход: использовать губку и мягкое мыло. Не 
использовать моющие средства.

8.  Для стирки швейных изделий, пожалуйста, 
обратитесь к инструкции на этикетке.

Важно
Сохранить это 
руководство для 
последующего 
использования.
Безопасность
Наша продукция тщательно разработана и 
протестирована, чтобы обеспечить безопасность и 
комфорт ребенка. Соответствует требованиям по 
безопасности. Протестировано в лаборатории с 
правом проверки и аттестации в соответствии с 
постановлением № 91-1292 - Декабрь  
1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Данное изделие предназначено для детей от 
рождения и весом до 15 кг. 

2.  Запрещается сажать в коляску более 1 ребенка на 
место одновременно.

3.  Запрещается поднимать коляску с сидящим в ней 
ребенком.

4.  Если производитель рекомендует использовать 
коляску вместе с переносной корзиной или 
автомобильным сиденьем, максимальный вес для 
таких комбинаций указывается в документации 
для дополнительного изделия.

5.  Если производитель рекомендует использовать 
коляску вместе с переносной корзиной или 

автомобильным сиденьем, ребенок должен 
находиться в них лицом к вам.

6. Запрещается поднимать коляску по лестнице или 
на эскалаторе с сидящим в ней ребенком.

7.  Всегда используйте наиболее откинутую позицию, 
когда используете для новорожденных младенцев. 

8.  Сажая ребенка в коляску и вытаскивая его оттуда, 
необходимо установить коляску на тормоз. 
Рекомендуется устанавливать коляску на тормоз, 
даже если остановка занимает всего несколько 
минут.

9.  Использовать только аксессуары и запасные части, 
поставляемые или одобренные производителем. 
Использование других аксессуаров может быть 
опасным.

10.  При использовании коляски с аксессуарами (в 
зависимости от версии) необходимо учитывать 
максимальный вес, указанный далее. Например: 
максимально разрешенный вес для стола с 
игрушками - 2 кг. Максимально разрешенный вес 
для сетчатой сумки - 2 кг. Максимально 
разрешенный вес для кармашка - 1 кг. 
Максимально разрешенный вес для корзины - 2 кг.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
•   Никогда не оставляйте ребенка без присмотра.
•   Убедитесь в том, что все запирающие устройства 

входят в контакт зацепления перед 
использованием.

•   Во избежание травм убедитесь в том, что Ваш 
ребенок находится в стороне во время 
складывания и раскладывания этого продукта.
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користувача, пошкодження внаслідок використання 
спільно з іншим виробом, пошкодження від 
обслуговування неуповноваженою третьою 
стороною, якщо етикетка або серійний номер був 
видалений або змінений, а також у разі крадіжки. 
Приклади природного зносу включають стирання 
коліс і тканини внаслідок регулярного 
використання, природне знебарвлення, вихід з ладу 
матеріалів внаслідок нормального старіння.

Порядок дій у разі виявлення дефекту:
При виявленні проблем або дефектів необхідно 
негайно звернутися до офіційного дилера або до 
роздрібного продавця нашої продукції. Наша 
дворічна гарантія визнається ними(1). Вам треба 
пред’явити документ, що підтверджує покупку не 
раніше ніж за 24 місяці до звернення (чек, 
гарантійний талон з відміткою магазина). 
Рекомендується попередньо підтвердити запит на 
обслуговування в нашій сервісній службі. У разі 
обґрунтованої претензії за цією гарантією ми 
можемо попросити вас повернути виріб 
уповноваженому нами місцевому дилеру або 
продавцю, або відправити його нам відповідно до 
наших інструкцій. Ми зобов’язуємося оплатити 
транспортування до нас і назад, якщо будуть 
виконані всі наші інструкції. Ми можемо усунути 
пошкодження або відремонтувати вироби, які не 
охоплюються нашої гарантією, за розумну оплату.

Права споживача:
Споживач має законні права відповідно до чинного 
законодавства, яке може відрізнятися від країни до 
країни. Ця гарантія жодним чином не обмежує 
права споживача відповідно до чинного в країні 
законодавства.

Довічна гарантія:
Згідно з правилами та умовами, опублікованими на 
нашому сайті www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty, 
ми пропонуємо добровільну довічну гарантію від 
виробника для перших користувачів. Для того, щоб 
отримати довічну гарантію необхідно 
зареєструватись на нашому сайті.

Ця гарантія надається компанією Dorel Netherlands. 
Ми зареєстровані в торговому реєстрі Нідерландів 
за номером 17060920. Наша фактична адреса: 
Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, The Netherlands/
Нідерланди, наша поштова адреса: PO Box 6071, 
5700 ET Helmond, The Netherlands/Нідерланди.

Назви та адреси інших дочірніх компаній групи Dorel 
можна знайти на останній сторінці цього посібника і 
на наших сайтах відповідних торгових марок.

(1) Дія цієї гарантії не розповсюджується на вироби, 
придбані в роздрібних магазинах або у дилерів, які 
змінюють бирки та ідентифікаційні номери. Також дія 
цієї гарантії не розповсюджується на вироби, придбані 
у неуповноважених роздрібних продавців. Гарантія на 
такі вироби не поширюється, оскільки неможливо 
підтвердити їх оригінальність.

Окружающая среда
Держите все пластиковые пакеты в недоступных для 
детей местах, чтобы не допускать риск удушения. 

По окончании использования продукта следует 
утилизировать его в соответствии с местным 
законодательством по отдельной утилизации. 

Вопросы
Обращайтесь к своему местному представителю 
Maxi-Cosi или посетите наш веб-сайт,  
www.maxi-cosi.com. В данном случае имейте при  
себе следующую информацию: 
- серийный номер;
- возраст (рост) и вес вашего ребенка.

Гарантія
Наша дворічна гарантія свідчить про нашу 
впевненість у високій якості проектування і 
виконання наших виробів, а також в їх 
експлуатаційних характеристиках. Ми гарантуємо, 
що цей виріб виготовлений у відповідності з 
чинними вимогами ЄС щодо безпеки і стандартами 
якості, застосовними до даної продукції. Також ми 
гарантуємо відсутність дефектів матеріалу і якость 
виготовлення вироба на момент купування. 
Відповідно до умов, зазначених у цьому документі, 
нашою гарантією можуть скористатися споживачі на 
території тих країн, де виріб був продан 
безпосередньо філією Групи Dorel або їх 
авторизованим дилером або роздрібним продавцев.

Наша дворічна гарантія поширюється на весь 
виробничий брак і дефекти матеріалів за умови 
нормальної експлуатації виробу відповідно до 
інструкції користувача на строк 24 місяці з дати 
первісної роздрібної покупки першим кінцевим 
споживачем. Для надання ремонту або запасних 
частин по гарантії у зв’язку з дефектами матеріалів і 
якістю виготовлення необхідно пред’явити нам 
документ, що підтверджує покупку виробу, що була 
зроблена не раніше ніж за 24 місяця до звернення.

Наша дворічна гарантія не покриває наступних 
випадків: пошкодження, завдані виробу внаслідок 
природного зносу, аварії, некоректне, неналежне 
або недбале використання, недотримання інструкції 
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•  Enne kasutamist veenduge, et istme lisaseadised 
oleksid korralikult tööle rakendunud.

•  Selle toote kasutamise ajal ei tohi joosta ega uisutada 
ega teha muud sporti.

•  Ei ole sobilik ööuneks, Teie laps võib saada tõsiselt 
kahjustada või raskeid vigastusi.

•  Käepideme, seljatoe külge või külgedele kinnitatud 
raskus mõjutab käru/jalutuskäru stabiilsust.

•  Lämbumisohu vältimiseks hoidke kõik kilekotid ja 
-pakendid imikute ja laste käeulatusest eemal.

•  Vihmakatte kasutamine: üleliigse kuumuse tõttu ärge 
kasutage seda siis, kui paistab päike. Ärge kasutage 
vihmakatet ilma katuseta. Kasutage vaid täiskasvanu 
järelevalve all.

•  Kontrollige alati, et pidur oleks täielikult alla vajutatud, 
enne kui lasete jalutuskärust lahti.

•  Ärge lubage kunagi oma lapsel üksinda ronida 
jalutuskäru sisse või sellest välja.

Raami hooldamise nõuanded

1.  Täieliku rahulolu saavutamiseks tuleb toodet 
regulaarselt hooldada. Soovitame Teil kontrollida ja 
vajaduse korral puhastada mehhaanilisi osi iga kahe 
nädala tagant.

2.  Pühkige raami puhta lapiga. Rooste vältimiseks 
puhastage ja kuivatage hoolikalt raami iga kord, kui 
olete viibinud porises või liivases kohas.

3.  Ärge kasutage määret või õli.
4.  Käru ei pruugi korralikult töötada, kui Te seda 

regulaarselt ei hoolda.
5.  Ärge kasutage jõudu, kui käru lahti tegemine ja kokku 

panemine muutub raskeks. Puhastage toodet.
6.  Kui käru lahti tegemine ja kokku panemine on endiselt 

raske, pöörduge tarnija poole.
7.  Hooldamine: kasutage käsna ja nõrka seepi. Ärge 

kasutage puhastusvahendit.
8.  Kanga pesemise kohta vaadake kasutusjuhistega 

etiketti.

Oluline teave
Hoidke need juhised 
 edaspidiseks 
 kasutamiseks alles

Ohutus

Meie tooted on hoolikalt disainitud ja testitud, et tagada 
Teie imiku turvalisus ja mugavus. Vastab turvanõuetele – 
testitud volitatud laboris vastavalt tellimusele nr 91-1292 
- detsember 1991 - EN1888:2012.

1.  Kõnealune käru on mõeldud lastele vanuses 0 kuud 
kuni 15 kg. 

2.  Ärge kunagi pange kärusse korraga üle ühe lapse.
3.  Ärge kunagi tõstke käru samal ajal, kui laps on selle 

sees.
4.  Kui käru tootja soovitab käru kasutada koos hälliga või 

turvatooliga, siis ühine maksimaalne kaal on lisatootele 
märgitud kaal.

5.  Kui käru tootja soovitab käru kasutada koos hälliga või 
autotooliga, siis kasutage neid alati näoga enda poole.

6.  Ärge kasutage kunagi treppe või eskalaatorit samal ajal, 
kui laps on kärus.

7.  Vastsündinute puhul kasutage alati kõige madalamat 
lamamisasendit. 

8.  Pidur peab olema alati peal, kui panete last kärusse või 
võtate teda sealt välja. Kasutage alati parkimispidurit, 
isegi juhul kui seisate paigal vaid mõne hetke!

9.  Kasutage vaid lisaseadmeid või varuosi, mida müüb 
tootja või mille ta on heaks kiitnud. Teiste lisaseadmete 
kasutamine võib olla ohtlik.

10.  Lisaseadmetega lastevankrite puhul (olenevalt 
versioonist) pidage kinni allpool osutatud suurimast 
lubatud raskusest. Näiteks: suurim lubatud kaal 
mänguplaadi puhul on 2 kg. Suurim lubatud kaal 
võrkkoti puhul on 2 kg. Suurim lubatud kaal hoiutasku 
puhul on 1 kg. Suurim lubatud kaal korvi puhul on 2 kg.

HOIATUS:
•  Ärge jätke last kunagi järelevalveta.
•  Veenduge iga kord enne toote kasutamist, et kõik 

nõutavad sulgurid on korralikult kinni.
•  Vigastuste saamise ohu vältimiseks veenduge, et Teie 

laps on kõnealuse toote kokkupanemise ja 
lahtitegemise ajal sellest eemal.

•  Ärge lubage oma lapsel kõnealuse tootega mängida.
•  Kasutage alati tõkendsüsteemi. Lisarihma kinnitamise 

rõngad asuvad mõlema külje peal turvavöö kõrval.
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identifitseerimisnumber on tootelt eemaldatud või seda 
on muudetud. Normaalse kulumise alla kuulub rataste ja 
kanga kulumine tavakasutusel ning värvide ja materjalide 
loomulik kulumine pikaaegsel kasutamisel.

Mida teha defektide korral:
Probleemide või defektide ilmnemisel on kiire teeninduse 
saamiseks parim lahendus külastada teie volitatud 
turustajat või jaemüüjat. Nemad(1) aktsepteerivad meie 
24-kuulist garantiid. Peate esitama ostudokumendi, mis 
on väljastatud kuni 24 kuud enne garantiiteenuse 
taotlemist. Kõige lihtsam on, kui kiidame teie 
garantiiteenuse taotluse eelnevalt heaks. Kui esitate 
garantiiperioodi ajal taotluse, võime paluda teil toote 
kooskõlas meie juhistega volitatud turustaja või jaemüüja 
juurde toimetada. Meie tasume toote transpordi- ja 
tagastamiskulud, kui olete juhiseid järginud. Kahjustused 
ja/või defektid, millele meie garantii ega kliendi 
seaduslikud õigused ei laiene, ja/või toodete kahjustused 
ja/või defektid, mida meie garantii ei kata, saab kõrvaldada 
mõistliku tasu eest. 

Kliendi õigused:
Kliendil on seaduslikud õigused kooskõlas tarbijakaitse-
seadustega, mis võivad riigiti erineda. Kliendi õigusi, mis on 
kooskõlas kehtivate riiklikke seadustega, see garantii ei 
mõjuta.

Eluaegne garantii:
Meie veebilehel  www.maxi-cosi.com/lifetimewarranty 
kirjeldatud tingimustel  pakume tasuta  tootja eluaegset 
garantiid toote esmakasutajale.
Selle garantii saamiseks tuleb registreeruda meie 
veebilehel.

Selle garantii on andnud Dorel Netherlands. Oleme 
registreeritud Madalmaades ärinumbri 17060920 all.  
Meie kaubandusaadress on Korendijk 5, 5704 RD Helmond, 
The Netherlands, ja postiaadress P.O. Box 6071, 5700 ET 
Helmond, The Netherlands.  

Dorel grupi teiste tütarettevõtete nimed ja aadressid 
leiate selle juhendi viimaselt lehelt ja vastava kaubamärgi 
veebilehelt. 

(1) Jaemüüjatelt või edasimüüjatelt ostetud tooteid, mille sildid või 
identifitseerimisnumbrid on eemaldatud või muudetud, ei 
aktsepteerita. Volitamata jaemüüjatelt või edasimüüjatelt ostetud 
tooteid ei peeta volitatud toodeteks. Nendele toodetele garantii ei 
laiene, kuna toote autentsust ei ole võimalik tuvastada. 

Keskkond

Lämbumisohu vältimiseks hoidke plastkate laste 
käeulatusest eemal. 

Kui te olete antud toote kasutamise lõpetanud, palume 
teil keskkonnakaalutlustel kõrvaldada toode vastavatesse 
lõppladustuspaikadesse vastavalt riiklikule 
seadusandlusele. 

Küsimused 

Palun pöörduge kohaliku Maxi-Cosi edasimüüja poole või 
külastage meie veebisaiti www.maxi-cosi.com
Seda tehes hoidke käepärast järgmine teave:
- seerianumber;
- lapse vanus (pikkus) ja kaal.

Garantii

Meie 24-kuuline garantii väljendab meie enesekindlust 
oma toodete disaini, tehnoloogia, tootmise ja 
funktsionaalsuse ülima kvaliteedi suhtes. Garanteerime, 
et see toode on valmistatud kooskõlas Euroopa 
ohutusnõuete ja kvaliteedistandarditega, mis sellele 
tootele kohalduvad, ja et sellel tootel ei ole ostmise ajal 
materjalide ega valmistamise defekte. Kooskõlas siin 
nimetatud tingimustega võivad kliendid seda garantiid 
kasutada riikides, kus selle toote on müünud Dorel Groupi 
tütarettevõte või volitatud turustaja või jaemüüja.

Meie 24-kuuline garantii hõlmab mis tahes materjali- ja 
tootmisdefekte, kui toodet kasutatakse 24 kuu jooksul 
alates algsest esimese kliendi ostukuupäevast 
tavatingimustes ja kooskõlas selle kasutusjuhendiga. 
Selleks et tellida garantiikorras remonditeenust või 
varuosasid seoses materjali- ja tootmisdefektidega, peate 
esitama ostudokumendi, mis on väljastatud kuni 24 kuud 
enne garantiiteenuse taotlemist.

Meie 24-kuuline garantii ei kata kahjusid, mille on tekitanud 
normaalne kulumine, õnnetusjuhtumid, väärkasutus, 
hoolimatus, tulekahjud, kokkupuude vedelikega või muud 
välised põhjused või suutmatus järgida käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiseid, teise tootega 
kasutamisest tekkinud kahjustused, selliste  
teenusepakkujate teenuste kasutamisest tekkinud 
kahjustused, kes ei ole meie poolt volitatud, või toote 
varastamise korral, kui mis tahes märgis või  
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DOREL U.K.
Imperial Place 4
Maxwell Road
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire WD6 1JN
UNITED KINGDOM

DOREL FRANCE S.A.S.
Z.I. - 9 bd du Poitou
BP 905
49309 Cholet Cedex
FRANCE

DOREL GERMANY
Augustinusstraße 9 c
D-50226 Frechen-Königsdorf
DEUTSCHLAND

DOREL POLSKA
Innowacyjna 8  
41-208 Sosnowiec
POLAND

DOREL BELGIUM 
BITM Brussels
International Trade Mart
Atomiumsquare 1, BP 177
1020 Brussels 
BELGIQUE / BELGIE 

DOREL NETHERLANDS 
Postbus 6071
5700 ET Helmond
NEDERLAND

DOREL HISPANIA S.A. 
C/Pare Rodés n°26
Torre A 4°
Edificio Del Llac Center
08208 Sabadell (Barcelona)
ESPAÑA

DOREL ITALIA S.P.A. 
a Socio Unico
Via Verdi, 14
24060 Telgate (Bergamo)
ITALIA

DOREL PORTUGAL 
Rua Pedro Dias, 25
4480-614 Rio Mau (VDC)
PORTUGAL

DOREL SWITZERLAND S.A.
Chemin de la Colice 4
1023 Crissier
SWITZERLAND / SUISSE

www.maxicosi.com


